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June 30, 2022 

 

John Barry 

Barry Architects, Inc. 

29 Wendell Ave. 
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   We have inspected the existing structural conditions at the Wahconah Park stadium for 

the purpose of identifying structural work required to repair and renovate the structure for 

continued use and to provide a preliminary approximate cost estimate for this structural 

work. As a result of the extent of the structural work, all Architectural; Mechanical and 

Electrical systems are likely to require upgrades or replacement. In addition, disturbance 

of existing pavement, fences and other site structures is likely to occur which will require 

repairs. Evaluation of these elements is beyond the scope of this report. Our evaluation 

presumes asbestos in the roofing and siding per the original construction document 

information and our observations. We also have presumed all paint to be removed is lead 

paint in our cost estimates. A full study of hazardous materials is beyond the scope of this 

report. 

 

   Per our previous report, the existing structure has significant structural damage which 

will need to be repaired and/or replaced prior to being able to safely occupy the structure. 

The extent of repairs required, will require the upgrading of the entire building structure 

to meet the requirements of the International Existing Building Code (IEBC). In our 

opinion, the structural work will result in a substantial structural alteration as defined in 

Section 907.4.2 of the IEBC which requires evaluation of the structure for vertical loads 

and reduced seismic loads and wind loads required under the International Building 

Code.  

 

   We have done preliminary analyses of the structure based on the original drawings and 

have found that the existing steel structure can resist the required loadings with some 

upgrades. These include upgrading of bracing below the seating level; replacement of 

anchor bolts required to resist lateral loads; and the provision of battered piles to augment 

the lateral resistance of the existing pile foundation. As part of this foundation work, a 

geotechnical investigation that determines the condition and capacity of the existing pile 

foundation will be required to confirm the extent of the required program. 
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   In order to define the scope of structural work, we made several additional inspections 

and consulted with local contractors concerning the best approaches and approximate 

costs associated with each portion of the work. Discussions at the site indicated that 

replacement of steel requiring repair would be less expensive than sandblasting, repairing 

and painting members on the site. Where members didn’t need to be repaired, cleaning 

and painting is more cost effective.  

 

   Based on these discussions, the approach that has been cost estimated is to replace all 

steel at the bottom level with new painted steel.  The bottom 2’ of the columns will be cut 

off and replaced with new steel to new base plates and new epoxied anchor bolts. All 

lateral bracing below the seating level will be replaced with new bracing. Sloped steel 

beams and brackets supporting the seating level will be replaced as repair in place would 

be more expensive then new painted steel.  Prior to starting this structural work, the 

removal of all asbestos and lead paint is required to allow the final inspection of all 

connections and painting the steel that is to remain. 

  

Structural Systems 

Roof – Roof has “Galbestos” roof deck which has a 22 gage metal deck filled with 

asbestos and sealed with bituminous roof material. Due to roof leaks, the metal deck is 

deteriorating with several areas having rusted out so badly that the asbestos is exposed 

and falling out. Recommendation is to remove all roof deck and replace with new 

membrane roof on dens-deck on 18 gage metal deck. Roofing costs are not included in 

this portion of the study. 

Roof Structural Steel – Roof steel is in good condition and can be sand blasted clean, 

primed and painted. 

Siding – Siding is a “Metalbestos” material which is in poor condition and which also 

has asbestos and is directly exposed to the public. Recommendation is to remove all 

siding and replace with new metal siding over existing girt framing system.  

Siding Steel Supports – Girt system supporting siding appears to be in good condition  

where visible and can be sand blasted clean and painted. On removal of siding all girts 

and connections will need to be inspected. 

Rails – Railing steel is inadequate to resist required loads and needs to be removed and 

replaced to meet current code requirements. 

Seating Level Deck – Original wood deck has been repaired and replaced. Steel bracket 

supports for wood deck are in poor condition. As a result, all wood decking will need to 

be replaced with new wood decking. 

Seating Level Steel – Sloped steel beams have light steel brackets welded for support of 

each level of wood deck. These beams frame between and are bolted to columns. The 

cost of removal and replacement of these beams is less than removing and replacing the 

rotted deck brackets and cleaning and painting the steel. Recommendation is to replace 

the sloped girders with new shop fabricated and painted steel. Where steel is to be cut to 

remove it, lead paint will need to be abated prior to cutting the steel.  

Lower Level Steel – The lower level steel is in poor condition. Recommendation is to 

replace the steel at the lower level with new shop fabricated and painted steel. 
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Lower Level Bracing – The bracing at the lower level is in poor condition and needs to 

be upgraded for current code lateral load requirements. Recommendation is to replace 

lower level bracing with new steel bracing designed to meet current code requirements. 

Steel Columns – The base plates, anchor bolts and bottoms of the steel columns are in 

relatively poor condition. Recommendation is to shore the columns, cut the bottom 2’ off, 

and splice new column section with new base plates and epoxy anchors onto the column. 

Ramp Slab – Current slab slope doesn’t meet accessibility requirements. 

Recommendation is to remove slab and pour new slab to meet accessibility requirements 

and to allow cleaning and painting of the steel. 

Concrete slabs on Steel Framing - The concrete slabs at the low level for the locker 

rooms, storage areas and concession stands are on steel that is presumed to be in need of 

being replaced. These areas are not accessible for inspection but are presumed to be in 

poor condition given the rest of the visible steel at that level. Recommendation is to 

remove the slabs and steel and replace with new slabs on new painted structural steel. 

Foundations – The columns are supported by concrete piers and grade beams supported 

by concrete filled corrugated steel shells to wood piles. In the 1976 renovation three of 

the corrugated steel filled concrete piers were replaced indicating that there was 

deterioration found at that time. It is likely that considerable additional deterioration has 

occurred in the time that has elapsed since those repairs. This will need to be determined 

by a full geotechnical examination during preparation of the construction documents. The 

existing soils have a layer of peat of varying depth. The seismic site class for this would 

be a Class F site base on current code requirement. As a result, it is our opinion that the 

current pile foundation system would not be sufficient to meet current code requirements 

for this site class. Given the extent of repairs required, it is our recommendation that 

battered drilled mini-piles to resist vertical and lateral loads be added. In addition, it is 

recommended that horizontal concrete tie beams be added between piles to meet current 

code requirements.  The costs associated with geotechnical engineering studies are 

included in the base estimate. An allowance is included for new piles to augment existing 

ones which assumes that all piles need to be reinforced. 

 

Scope of Work 

Provision of Containment for Remediation of Hazardous Materials 

Removal of “Galbestos” roofing 

Removal of “Metalbestos” siding 

Removal of railings. 

Removal of wood decking.  

Shoring of steel structure. 

Cutting bottom 2’ of rotted steel columns and splicing new column extensions to them. 

Removal of all slabs on steel framing at basement level. 

Removal of ramp slab which doesn’t meet current accessibility requirements. 

Removal of sloped steel beams and wood deck support brackets at seating level. 

Removal of all rotted steel below the seating at the bottom steel level. 

Removal and augmentation of cross bracing at basement level. 

Remove press box and walkway. 

Addition of new piles to resist lateral loads to meet current code requirements. 

Addition of new concrete tie beams between tops of piles. 



   

STRUCTRUAL ENGINEERING REPORT - 4 

 

Sandblasting steel to remain.   

Prime and paint existing steel to remain. 

Replacement of sloped steel with new decking support brackets. 

Replacement of all rotted steel at base level with new painted steel. 

Replacement of slabs on steel framing with new slabs. 

Replacement of ramp slab with new slab.  

Install new siding. 

Install new rails. 

Install new metal deck for new roofing system. 

 

 

Structural Cost Estimate 

Item                                                                                    Cost estimate 

Containment for Remediation (w/ dust collector -2 mos)   $100,000.00 

Galbestos Roof Demolition                                                 $105,000.00 

Metalbestos Siding Demo                                                    $ 85,000.00 

Metalbestos Roof Demo over Concession/Baths                 $ 15,000.00 

Railing Demo                                                                          $5,000.00 

Wood Deck Demo                                                                 $77,000.00 

Shoring                                                                                  $80,000.00 

Structural Steel Demo                                                           $81,500.00  

Low Concrete Slab Demo                                                     $22,500.00 

Ramp Slab Demo                                                                   $ 2,500.00 

Structural Steel Sand Blasting                                             $365,000.00 

Structural Steel Replacement                                              $350,000.00 

Structural Steel Painting                                                      $ 92,000.00 

Roof Deck Replacement                                                      $104,000.00 

Siding Replacement                                                             $ 79,000.00 

Concrete Slab Replacement                                                 $ 65,000.00 

Concrete Grade Beams                                                        $ 70,000.00 

Railing Replacement                                                            $ 56,000.00 

Low Roof Structure Replacement                                        $ 53,000.00 

Wood Deck Replacement                                                    $128,000.00 

Geotech Investigation                                                           $ 24,000.00 

Sub-Total                                                                          $1,959,500.00 

    

Allowance – Pile Reinforcement  

Pile Test                                                                              $   40,000.00 

Pile Installation Mobilization                                             $   20,000.00 

Pile Setup and Connections                                                $   75,000.00 

Pile Installation ($300/LFT)                                             $1,100,000.00 

Sub-Total Pile Allowance                                                $1,235,000.00 

 

 

Building Code Requirements 
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   Building code requirements for the proposed renovations would be based on the 

following current code references.   

 

 International Building Code 2015 (IBC) 

 International Existing Building Code 2015 (IEBC) 

 Commonwealth of Massachusetts State Building Code, the 9th Edition, the 

Massachusetts Amendments to the IBC 2015.  

 

   It is our understanding that a full and complete renovation per the applicable building 

codes will be done. The Structural Inspection report identifies the general code 

requirements for structural repairs or renovations that are applicable and which will need 

to be evaluated during production of construction documents. The following are the 

applicable code requirements that would apply to the renovation: 

 

SECTION 503 – ALTERATION – LEVEL 1  - Applicable. 
503.1 Scope. Level 1 alterations include the removal and replacement or the covering of 

existing materials, elements, equipment, or fixtures using new materials, elements, 

equipment, or fixtures that serve the same purpose.  

503.2 Application. Level 1 alterations shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 7. 

 

SECTION 504 – ALTERATION – LEVEL 2  - Applicable. 

504.1 Scope. Level 2 alterations include the reconfiguration of space, the addition or 

elimination of any door or window, the reconfiguration or extension of any system, or the 

installation of any additional equipment.  

504.2 Application. Level 2 alterations shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 7 for 

Level 1 alterations as well as the provisions of Chapter 8. 

 

SECTION 505 – ALTERATION – LEVEL 3  - Applicable. 

505.1 Scope. Level 3 alterations apply where the work area exceeds 50 percent of the 

building area.  

505.2 Application. Level 3 alterations shall comply with the provisions of Chapters 7 

and 8 for Level 1 and 2 alterations, respectively, as well as the provisions of Chapter 9. 

 

SECTION 506 – CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY – Not Applicable. 

 

SECTION 507 – ADDITIONS – Not Applicable. 

 

SECTION 508 – HISTORIC BUILDINGS - Applicability to be Determined. 

508.1 Scope. Historic buildings provisions shall apply to buildings classified as historic 

as defined in Chapter 2. 

508.2 Application. Except as specifically provided for in Chapter 12, historic buildings 

shall comply with applicable provisions of this code for the type of work being 

performed. 

 

CHAPTER 6 – REPAIRS  - Applicable. 
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SECTION 602 – BUILDING ELEMENTS AND MATERIALS 

602.1 Existing building materials. Materials already in use in a building in conformance 

with requirements or approvals in effect at the time of their erection or installation shall 

be permitted to remain in use unless determined by the code official to render the 

building or structure unsafe or dangerous as defined in Chapter 2.  

* Unsafe and hazardous conditions must be corrected.  

602.2 New and replacement materials. Except as otherwise required or permitted by 

this code, materials permitted by the applicable code for new construction shall be used. 

Like materials shall be permitted for repairs and alterations, provided no dangerous or 

unsafe condition, as defined in Chapter 2, is created. Hazardous materials, such as 

asbestos and lead-based paint, shall not be used where the code for new construction 

would not permit their use in buildings of similar occupancy, purpose and location. 

 

SECTION 606 – STRUCTURAL 

606.1 General. Structural repairs shall be in compliance with this section and Section 

601.2. Regardless of the extent of structural or nonstructural damage, dangerous 

conditions shall be eliminated. Regardless of the scope of repair, new structural members 

and connections used for repair or rehabilitation shall comply with the detailing 

provisions of the International Building Code for new buildings of similar structure, 

purpose and location. 

606.2 Repairs to damaged buildings. Repairs to damaged buildings shall comply with 

this section. 

606.2.1 Repairs for less than substantial structural damage. Not Applicable. 
For damage less than substantial structural damage, the damaged elements shall 

be permitted to be restored to their pre-damage condition. 

 

606.2.1.1 Repairs for less than substantial damage due to snow load effects.  

Not Applicable. 
 

606.2.2 Repairs for substantial structural damage to vertical elements of the 

lateral-force-resisting system. - Applicable. 

 

A building that has sustained substantial structural damage to the vertical 

elements of its lateral-force-resisting system shall be evaluated in accordance with 

Section 606.2.2.1, and either repaired in accordance with Section 606.2.2.2 or 

repaired and rehabilitated in accordance with Section 606.2.2.3 depending on the 

results of the evaluation. 

606.2.2.1 Evaluation. The building shall be evaluated by a registered 

design professional, and the evaluation findings shall be submitted to the 

code official. The evaluation shall establish whether the damaged 

building, if repaired to its pre-damaged state, would comply with the 

provisions of the International Building Code for loads that include wind 

or earthquake effects, except that the seismic design criteria shall be the 

reduced IBC level seismic forces. 

606.2.2.2 Extent of repair for compliant buildings. If the evaluation 

establishes that the building in its pre-damage condition complies with the 
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provisions of Section 606.2.2.1, then the damaged elements shall be 

permitted to be restored to their pre-damage condition.  

606.2.2.3 Extent of repair for noncompliant buildings. If the evaluation 

does not establish that the building in its pre-damage condition complies 

with the provisions of Section 606.2.2.1, then the building shall be 

rehabilitated to comply with the provisions of this section. The wind load 

for the repair and rehabilitation shall be those required by the building 

code in effect at the time of original construction, unless the damage was 

caused by wind, in which case the wind loads shall be in accordance with 

the International Building Code. The seismic loads for this rehabilitation 

design shall be those required by the building code in effect at the time of 

original construction, but not less than the reduced-level seismic forces. 

606.2.3 Substantial structural damage to gravity load-carrying components. 

Applicable.  
Gravity load-carrying components that have sustained substantial structural 

damage shall be rehabilitated top comply with the applicable provisions for dead 

and live loads in the International Building Code. Snow loads shall be considered 

if the substantial structural damage was caused by or related to snow load effects. 

Undamaged gravity load-carrying components that receive dead, live or snow 

loads from rehabilitated components shall also be rehabilitated if required to 

comply with the design loads of the rehabilitation design.  

606.2.3.1 Lateral-force-resisting elements. Regardless of the level of 

damage to gravity elements of the lateral-force-resisting system, if 

substantial structural damage gravity load carrying components was 

caused primarily by wind or seismic effects, then the building shall be 

evaluated in accordance with Section 606.2.2.1 and, if noncompliant, 

rehabilitated in accordance with Section 606.2.2.3. 

 

CHAPTER 7 – ALTERATIONS – LEVEL 1 – Applicable. 

SECTION 707 – STRUCTURAL 

707.1 General. Where alteration work includes replacement of equipment that is 

supported by the building or where a roofing permit is required, the provisions of this 

section shall apply.  

707.2 Addition or replacement of roofing or replacement of equipment. Applicable. 

Where addition or replacement of roofing or replacement of equipment results in 

additional dead loads, structural components supporting such reproofing or equipment 

shall comply with the gravity load requirements of the International Building Code. 

 Exceptions: 
1. Structural elements where the additional dead load from the roofing or 

equipment does not increase the force in the element by more than 5 percent.  
2. Buildings constructed in accordance with the International Residential Code or the 

conventional light-frame construction methods of the International Building Code 
and where the dead load from the roofing or equipment is not increased by more 
than 5 percent. 

3. Addition of a second layer of roof covering weighing 3 pounds per square foot 
(0.1437 kN/m2) or less over an existing, single layer of roof covering. 
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707.2.1 Wall anchors for concrete and masonry buildings. Applicable.  

Where a permit is issued for reroofing more than 25 percent of the roof area of a 

building assigned to Seismic Design Category B, C, D, E OR F with a structural 

system consisting of concrete or reinforced masonry walls with a flexible roof 

diaphragm or unreinforced masonry walls with any type of roof diaphragms, the 

work shall include installation of wall anchors at the roof line to resist the reduced 

International Building Code level seismic forces as specified in Section 101.5.4.2 

of this code and design procedures of Section 101.5.4, unless an evaluation 

demonstrates compliance of existing wall anchorage. Wall anchorage of the roof 

framing to existing masonry walls will need to be determined and augmented 

if necessary. 

707.3 Additional requirements for reroof permits. The requirements of this section 

shall apply to alteration work requiring reroof permits. 

707.3.1 Bracing for unreinforced masonry bearing wall parapets. Not 

Applicable.  

 

707.3.2 Roof diaphragms resisting wind loads in high-wind regions. Not 

Applicable.  
 

CHAPTER 8– ALTERATIONS – LEVEL 2 – Applicable. 

SECTION 807 – STRUCTURAL 

807.1 General. Structural elements and systems within building undergoing Level 2 

alterations shall comply with this section. 

807.2 New structural elements. New structural elements in alterations, including 

connections and anchorage, shall comply with the International Building Code. 

807.3 Minimum design loads. The minimum design loads on existing elements of a 

structure that do not support additional loads as a result of an alteration shall be the loads 

applicable at the time the building was constructed. 

807.4 Existing structural elements carrying gravity loads. Alterations shall not reduce 

the capacity of existing gravity load-carrying structural elements unless it is demonstrated 

that the elements have the capacity to carry the applicable design gravity loads required 

by the International Building Code. Existing structural elements supporting any 

additional gravity loads as a result of the alterations, including the effects of snow drift, 

shall comply with the International Building Code. 

 Exceptions: 
1. Structural elements whose stress is not increased by more than 5 percent. 
2. Buildings of Group R occupancy with not more than five dwelling or sleeping units 

used solely for residential purposes where the existing building and its alteration 
comply with the conventional light-frame construction methods of the 
International Building Code or the provisions of the International Residential 
Code.  

 

807.5 Existing structural elements resisting lateral loads. Not Applicable. Except as 

permitted by Section 807.6, where the alteration increases design lateral loads, or where 

the alteration results in prohibited structural irregularity as defined in ASCE 7, or where 
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the alteration decreases the capacity of any existing lateral load-carrying structural 

element, the structure of the altered building or structure shall be shown to meet the wind 

and seismic provisions of the International Building Code. Reduced International 

Building Code seismic forces in accordance with Section 301.1.4.2 shall be permitted. 

Exception: Any existing lateral load-resisting structural element whose demand-capacity 

ratio with the alteration considered is more than 10 percent greater than its demand-

capacity ratio with the alteration ignored shall be permitted to remain unaltered. For 

purposes of calculating demand-capacity ratios, the demand shall consider applicable 

load combinations with design lateral loads or forces in accordance with International 

Building Code Sections 1609 and 1613. Reduced International Building Code seismic 

forces in accordance with Section 301.1.4.2 shall be permitted. For purposes of this 

section, comparisons of demand-capacity ratios and calculation of design lateral loads, 

forces and capacities shall account for the cumulative effects of additions and alterations 

since original construction. 

807.6 Voluntary improvement of the seismic force-resisting system. – Not 

Applicable.  

 

CHAPTER 9 – ALTERATIONS – LEVEL 3 – Applicable. 

SECTION 907 – STRUCTURAL 

907.1 General. Where buildings are undergoing Level 3 alterations including structural 

alterations, the provisions of this section shall apply. 

907.2 New structural elements. New structural elements shall comply with Section 

807.2. 

907.3 Existing structural elements carrying gravity loads. Existing structural elements 

carrying gravity loads shall comply with Section 807.4. 

907.4 Existing structural elements resisting lateral loads. Applicable All existing 

elements of the lateral-force-resisting system shall comply with this section. 

907.4.1 Evaluation and analysis. An engineering evaluation and analysis that 

establishes the structural adequacy of the altered structure shall be prepared by a 

registered design professional and submitted to the code official. 

907.4.2 Substantial structural alteration. Where more than 30 percent of the 

total floor and roof areas of the building or structure have been or are proposed to 

be involved in structural alterations within a 5 year period, the evaluation and 

analysis shall demonstrate that the altered building or structure complies with the 

International Building Code for wind loading and with reduced International 

Building Code level seismic forces as specified in Section 301.5.4.2 for seismic 

loading. For seismic considerations, the analysis shall be based on one of the 

procedures specified in Section 101.5.4. The areas to be counted toward the 30 

percent shall be those areas tributary to the vertical load-carrying components, 

such as joists, beams, columns, walls and other structural components that have 

been or will be removed, added or altered, as well as areas such as mezzanines, 

penthouses, roof structures and in-filled courts and shafts. 

907.4.3 Seismic Design Category F. Applicable.  
Where the building is assigned to Seismic Design Category F, the evaluation and 

analysis shall demonstrate that the lateral load-resisting system of the altered 

building or structure complies with reduced International Building Code-level 
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seismic forces in accordance with Section 301.1.4.2 and with the wind provisions 

applicable to a limited structural alteration. 

907.4.4 Limited structural alteration. – Not Applicable.  
Where the work does not involve a substantial structural alteration and the 

building is not assigned to Seismic Design Category F, the existing elements of 

the lateral load-resisting system shall comply with Section 807.5. 

907.4.5 Wall anchors for concrete and masonry buildings.  Applicable. 
For any building assigned to Seismic design Category D, E or F with a structural 

system consisting of concrete or reinforced masonry walls with a flexible roof 

diaphragm and any building assigned to Seismic Design Category C, D, E or F 

with a structural system consisting of unreinforced masonry walls with any type 

of roof diaphragm, the alteration work shall include installation of wall anchors at 

the roof line to resist the reduced International Building Code-level seismic forces 

in accordance with Section 301.1.4.2, unless an evaluation demonstrates 

compliance of existing wall anchorage.  

907.4.6 Bracing for unreinforced masonry parapets. Not Applicable. 
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Picture 1 – Rusted horizontal brace and delaminating base of column and base plate at 

bottom level below grandstand. Steel beams; slabs and braces at low level to be removed 

and columns cut up 2’ and spliced with column extension with new base plate and epoxy 

anchors. 
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Picture 2 – Connection at brace and bottom of column severely corroded. Bracing at 

bottom level to be removed and replaced with new bracing upgraded to resist current 

code load requirements. 
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Picture 3 – Rusted out horizontal bracing at bottom level to be removed and replaced 

with new steel framing. 
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Picture 4 - Delamination of flanges at main girders supporting bleachers and of horizontal 

angle supporting plank flooring of deck. Replacement of all brackets requires removal 

and replacement of wood deck. Recommendation is to remove all girders supporting the 

wood deck and replacing with new sloped steel with steel brackets as more cost effective 

approach than repairing steel in place and cleaning and painting. 
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Picture 5 – Cross bracing is rotted out at lower level. All bracing at low level is to be 

removed and replaced with augmented steel bracing. 
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Picture 6 – “Metalbestos” siding contains asbestos, is in poor condition and should be 

replaced with new metal siding supported by existing girts.   



   

STRUCTRUAL ENGINEERING REPORT - 17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 7 – North end wall rail has substantially failed and needs to be replaced. 
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Picture 8 – Bleacher seats, rail and sections of decking in poor condition near north end 

wall. All will need to be replaced. 
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Picture 9 – West end wall rail with “Metalbestos” siding infill has failed and needs to be 

removed and replaced. 
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Picture 10 – “Galbestos” roofing is in poor condition with metal deck severely rusted at a 

number of locations. Asbestos material is exposed and falling on the floor deck below. 
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Recommendation is to remove all asbestos roof deck and replace with new membrane 

roof on 18 gage metal decking. 
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Picture 11 – Deterioration of metal deck at hatch to roof leaving support deck inadequate 

and exposing asbestos material. Roof deck is to be removed and replaced with 18 gage 

metal roof deck. 
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Picture 12 – Roof structural steel is in generally good condition but in need of painting. 

Once roof deck is removed, steel should be sand blasted clean to allow inspection of all 

connections and painting. 
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Picture 13 – “Galbestos” roofing is in poor condition with metal deck severely rusted and 

asbestos material exposed and falling to deck below. Removal and replacement of the 

existing roof deck is recommended.  
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Picture 14 – Wood plank floor is in poor condition and needs to be removed to allow 

replacement of damaged steel supports. New wood or metal deck will need to be installed 

on the new structural steel. 
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Picture 15 – Rusted out horizontal brace at low level to be replaced. 
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Picture 16 – Beam supporting locker room floor rusted through web, failed and dropped. 

Slab to be removed and replaced and steel beams to be replaced with new painted steel 

framing. 
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Picture 17 – Sloped steel beam supporting stands with bottom flange delaminated 

supported on steel girder over grade beam with web in poor condition. All steel at low 

level to be removed and replaced with new painted steel. 
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Picture 18 – Sloped steel beam supporting stands with bottom flange delaminated 

supported on steel girder over grade beam with web in poor condition. All steel at low 
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level to be removed and replaced with new painted steel. Rusted steel bracket supporting 

wood deck needs to be removed and replaced. 

 



     

WAHCONAH PARK CODE NARRATIVE - 1 

 
 

Code Narrative of the  

Massachusetts State Building Code 

For 

 

Repairs to Wahconah Park 
 

105 Wahconah Street 

Pittsfield, Massachusetts 01201 

 

June 30, 2022 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Prepared By 

Barry Architects, Inc. 

29 Wendell Ave. 

Pittsfield, Massachusetts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



     

WAHCONAH PARK CODE NARRATIVE - 2 

SUMMARY  
 

Wahconah Park is located at 105 Wahconah Street in Pittsfield, Massachusetts.  A structural 
review in the spring of 2022 has found significant structural problems resulting in the closure of 
the bleachers for the 2022 season. In addition review of the original construction documents 
indicated that the siding and roofing panels contain asbestos and due to their deteriorating 
condition need to be abated.  This Narrative will determine any additional work required by the 
Massachusetts State Building Code and the Massachusetts Architectural Access Board 
Regulations.  
 
The Grandstand was built in 1950 and has a total area, including the first floor and subfloor 
areas under the grandstand of 19,480 s.f.  It is a A-5 Use Group, Stadium and a Type 5B 
construction. 

 
The tabular occupancy loads of the space are:  
 
9740 S.F. A-5 Grand Stand occupancy calculated 
Per 1004.4 Fixed Seating of the IBC is    1,165 
The occupancy of other areas is as follows: 
Accessory Storage/Mechanical rooms 1 person/300 s.f.  6 people 
Locker Rooms 1 person/50 s.f.     34 people 
Kitchens Commercial (concession stands) 1 person/200 s.f. 4 people 
         ----------------------- 
          1209 people 
 

 This figure is based on the tabular occupancy loads for the grandstand only and does 
not include the occupancy of the entire stadium.  The current COI lists an occupancy of  
 

All repaired, replaced or renovated portions of the existing building shall conform to the 
provisions of the International Existing Building Code-2015 (IEBC) as modified by the 
Massachusetts Amendments as well as the applicable provisions of the 2018 International 
Energy Conservation Code and the Massachusetts Architectural Access Board Regulations 
(MAAB).  This Narrative shall use the Work Area Compliance Method as described in Chapter 1 
of IEBC and associated Massachusetts amendments. 
The codes referenced in IEBC and IBC, when specified in 780 CMR to be replaced with 
Massachusetts specialty codes (780 CMR CHAPTER 1, Section 101.4 and CHAPTER 34, 
Section 101.2) will be replaced with appropriate Massachusetts specialty code. 

 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 

 
The deteriorated structural elements, including structural steel, metal railings, metalbestos 
siding and galbestos roofing will be removed and the remaining structural elements repaired or 
replaced..  To complete this work the existing wood grand stand flooring and seating will be 
removed and replaced with new.  Finally, due to the deterioration of the steel under the raised 
sections of the grand stand first floor these areas will need to be removed, repaired and 
replaced.  This would require removing interior walls and floors and include the additional work 
of reinstallation of electric, mechanical equipment, appliances, plumbing fixtures and piping.  
The scope of work  
 
Work for the repairs will include but not be limited to: 
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1. Removal and replacement of existing wood grandstand floor and seating. 
2. Removal and replacement of existing first floor (concession, lavatories, locker rooms, 

storage and mechanical rooms) floors and associated walls and fixtures. 
3. Abatement of and replacement of existing Galbestos roofing and Metalbestos siding 

panels. 
4. Construction of new walls and partitions to reconstruct the mechanical, storage, 

concession stands and the locker rooms located below the grandstand. 
5. Installation of new plumbing fixtures including: toilets, showers, and lavatories. 
6. New plumbing systems. 
7. New HVAC systems 
8. New interior finishes. 

 
Additional work required as delineated in the following Code Narrative would include but not 
limited to: 
 1. New dry pipe fire sprinkler systems 
 2. New HVAC systems 
 3. New electric vehicle charging stations 
 3. Conformance with the MAAB regulations including but not limited to: 
  a. Accessible grandstand seating 
  b. Accessible restrooms 
  c. Accessible concession stand counters 
  d. Accessible locker rooms and areas of public access 
 
 
 

IEBC 
 
 
CHAPTER 2-DEFINITIONS 
 

● The proposed work on this building would not be defined as a Change of Occupancy or 
a Change in Use Group. 

 
CHAPTER 3-PROVISIONS FOR ALL COMPLIANCE METHODS 
 
SECTION 301 ADMINISTRATION 
 
301.1 General.  
The repair, alteration, change of occupancy, addition or relocation of all existing buildings shall comply 
with one of the methods listed in Sections 301.1.1 through 301.1.3 as selected by the applicant. 
Sections 301.1.1 through 301.1.3 shall not be applied in combination with each other. Where this code 
requires consideration of the seismic force-resisting system of an existing building subject to repair, 
alteration, change of occupancy, addition or relocation of existing buildings, the seismic evaluation and 
design shall be based on Section 301.1.4 regardless of which compliance method is used. 
Automatic sprinkler systems may be required by M.G.L. c. 148, §§ 26A, 26A1/2, 26G, 
26G1/2, 26H, or 26I; or by M.G.L. c. 272, §§ 86 through 86D. See sections 101.4.5 and 
903.2 of 780 CMR for additional guidance. 
 

● The Work Area Compliance Method will be used for this building evaluation. Chapters 
6-13 will be reviewed to determine compliance with the provisions of this code. 



     

WAHCONAH PARK CODE NARRATIVE - 4 

● The existing building structure is undergoing structural alterations and repairs. 
● The building is undergoing major renovations and as such will require a sprinkler 

system. 
301.1.2 Work area compliance method.  
Repairs, alterations, additions, changes in occupancy and relocated buildings complying with the 
applicable requirements of Chapters 5 through 13 of this code shall be considered in compliance with 
the provisions of this code 
 
SECTION 302 GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
302.1 Applicability. 
The provisions of Section 302 apply to all alterations, repairs, additions, relocations of structures and 
changes of occupancy regardless of compliance method. 
 
302.2 Additional codes. 
Alterations, repairs, additions and changes of occupancy to, or relocation of, existing buildings and 
structures shall comply with the provisions for alterations, repairs, additions and changes of occupancy 
or relocation, respectively, in this code and the International Energy Conservation Code, 527 CMR: 
Board of Fire Prevention Regulations, 248 CMR: Board of State Examiners of Plumbers and Gas 
Fitters, 527 CMR 4.00: Oil Burning Equipment, International Mechanical Code, 271 CMR, 521 CMR: 
Architectural Access Board, 524 CMR: Board of Elevator Regulations, 527 CMR 12.00: Massachusetts 
Electrical Code, International Residential Code, and NFPA 70. Where provisions of the other codes 
conflict with provisions of this code, the provisions if this code shall take precedence. 
 
302.3 Existing materials. 
Materials already in use in a building in compliance with requirements or approvals in effect at the time 
of their erection or installation shall be permitted to remain in use unless determined by the building 
official to be unsafe. 
 

● Existing materials are assumed to comply with the Building code in effect during the 
time of construction. 

 
302.4 New and replacement materials. 
Except as otherwise required or permitted by this code, materials permitted by the applicable code for 
new construction shall be used. Like materials shall be permitted for repairs or alterations, provided no 
unsafe condition is created. Hazardous materials shall not be used where the code for new construction 
would not permit their use in buildings of similar occupancy, purpose and location. 
 

● All new materials shall comply with the current edition of the IBC and MA Amendments 
for new construction. 

 
302.5 Occupancy and use. 
When determining the appropriate application of the referenced sections of this code, the occupancy 
and use of a building shall be determined in accordance with Chapter 3 of the International Building 
Code. 
 
 ● See information in Summary above on Use and Occupancy. 
 
 
CHAPTER 4 PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE METHOD  -N.A. 
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CHAPTER 5 CLASSIFICATION OF WORK 
 
SECTION 501 GENERAL 
501.1 Scope. 
The provisions of this chapter shall be used in conjunction with Chapters 6 through 13 and shall apply 
to the alteration, repair, addition, and change of occupancy of existing structures, including historic and 
moved structures, as referenced in Section 301.1.2. The work performed on an existing building shall 
be classified in accordance with this chapter. 
 

● The work on this building will include Repairs and Alterations. 
 
501.2 Work area. 
The work area, as defined in Chapter 2, shall be identified on the construction documents. 
 
 ● The Work Area includes all areas of the Grandstand. 
 
SECTION 502 REPAIRS –N.A. 
 ● The Grandstand will undergo a Level 3 Alteration as indicated below. 
 
SECTION 503 ALTERATION – LEVEL 1 -N.A. 
 
SECTION 504 ALTERATION – LEVEL 2 -N.A. 
 
SECTION 505 ALTERATION – LEVEL 3 
 
505.1 Scope. 
Level 3 alterations apply where the scope of work exceeds 50 percent of the building area. 

● The Work Area will exceed 50 percent of the building area.  As such this will be a Level 
3 Alteration. 

 
505.2 Application. 
Level 3 alterations shall comply with the provisions of Chapters 7 and 8 for Level 1 and 2 alterations, 
respectively, as well as the provisions of Chapter 9. 
 

● See Chapters 7, 8 and 9 review, below. 
 
SECTION 506 CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY -N.A. 
 
SECTION 507 ADDITIONS –N.A. 
 
SECTION 508 HISTORIC BUILDINGS 
 
508.1 Scope.  
Historic building provisions shall apply to buildings classified as historic as defined in Chapter 2.  
 

● The Grandstand is listed on the National Register of Historic places and is a Historic 
structure. 

 
508.2 Application.  
Except as specifically provided for in Chapter 12, historic buildings shall comply with applicable 
provisions of this code for the type of work being performed. 
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● See Chapter 12 review, below. 

 
SECTION 509 RELOCATED BUILDINGS –N.A. 
 
CHAPTER 6 REPAIRS  
 
SECTION 602 – BUILDING ELEMENTS AND MATERIALS 
602.1 Existing building materials. Materials already in use in a building in conformance with 
requirements or approvals in effect at the time of their erection or installation shall be permitted to 
remain in use unless determined by the code official to render the building or structure unsafe or 
dangerous as defined in Chapter 2.  
 

● Unsafe and hazardous conditions must be corrected.  
 
602.2 New and replacement materials. Except as otherwise required or permitted by this code, 
materials permitted by the applicable code for new construction shall be used. Like materials shall be 
permitted for repairs and alterations, provided no dangerous or unsafe condition, as defined in Chapter 
2, is created. Hazardous materials, such as asbestos and lead-based paint, shall not be used where 
the code for new construction would not permit their use in buildings of similar occupancy, purpose and 
location. 
 
SECTION 606 – STRUCTURAL 
 
606.1 General. Structural repairs shall be in compliance with this section and Section 601.2. 
Regardless of the extent of structural or nonstructural damage, dangerous conditions shall be 
eliminated. Regardless of the scope of repair, new structural members and connections used for repair 
or rehabilitation shall comply with the detailing provisions of the International Building Code for new 
buildings of similar structure, purpose and location. 
 
606.2 Repairs to damaged buildings. Repairs to damaged buildings shall comply with this section. 

 
606.2.1 Repairs for less than substantial structural damage. –N.A. 

 
606.2.1.1 Repairs for less than substantial damage due to snow load effects. –N.A. 
 
606.2.2 Repairs for substantial structural damage to vertical elements of the lateral-force-
resisting system. 
 
A building that has sustained substantial structural damage to the vertical elements of its lateral-
force-resisting system shall be evaluated in accordance with Section 606.2.2.1, and either 
repaired in accordance with Section 606.2.2.2 or repaired and rehabilitated in accordance with 
Section 606.2.2.3 depending on the results of the evaluation. 
 

606.2.2.1 Evaluation. The building shall be evaluated by a registered design 
professional, and the evaluation findings shall be submitted to the code official. The 
evaluation shall establish whether the damaged building, if repaired to its pre-damaged 
state, would comply with the provisions of the International Building Code for loads that 
include wind or earthquake effects, except that the seismic design criteria shall be the 
reduced IBC level seismic forces. 
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606.2.2.2 Extent of repair for compliant buildings. If the evaluation establishes that 
the building in its pre-damage condition complies with the provisions of Section 
606.2.2.1, then the damaged elements shall be permitted to be restored to their pre-
damage condition.  
 
606.2.2.3 Extent of repair for noncompliant buildings. If the evaluation does not 
establish that the building in its pre-damage condition complies with the provisions of 
Section 606.2.2.1, then the building shall be rehabilitated to comply with the provisions 
of this section. The wind load for the repair and rehabilitation shall be those required by 
the building code in effect at the time of original construction, unless the damage was 
caused by wind, in which case the wind loads shall be in accordance with the 
International Building Code. The seismic loads for this rehabilitation design shall be 
those required by the building code in effect at the time of original construction, but not 
less than the reduced-level seismic forces. 
 

606.2.3 Substantial structural damage to gravity load-carrying components. 
Gravity load-carrying components that have sustained substantial structural damage shall be 
rehabilitated top comply with the applicable provisions for dead and live loads in the 
International Building Code. Snow loads shall be considered if the substantial structural damage 
was caused by or related to snow load effects. Undamaged gravity load-carrying components 
that receive dead, live or snow loads from rehabilitated components shall also be rehabilitated if 
required to comply with the design loads of the rehabilitation design.  
 

606.2.3.1 Lateral-force-resisting elements. Regardless of the level of damage to 
gravity elements of the lateral-force-resisting system, if substantial structural damage 
gravity load carrying components was caused primarily by wind or seismic effects, then 
the building shall be evaluated in accordance with Section 606.2.2.1 and, if 
noncompliant, rehabilitated in accordance with Section 606.2.2.3. 

 
 

●See attached structural report.  The grandstand will be undergoing Level 3 alterations. 
See Chapters 7, 8, & 9, Level 3 Alterations. 

 
CHAPTER 7 ALTERATIONS – LEVEL 1 
 
SECTION 701 GENERAL 
 
701.1 Scope. Level 1 alterations as described in Section 503 shall comply with the requirements of this 
chapter. Level 1 alterations to historic buildings shall comply with this chapter, except as modified in 
Chapter 12. 
 

● The Grandstand will be undergoing Level 3 alterations, however, the work must also 
comply with this chapter. 

 
701.2 Conformance. An existing building or portion thereof shall not be altered such that the building 
becomes less safe than its existing condition. 
 
701.3 Flood hazard areas. In flood hazard areas, alterations that constitute substantial improvement 
shall require that the building comply with Section 1612 of the International Building Code, or Section 
R322 of the International Residential Code, as applicable. 
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● The Grandstand is located in a flood zone and alterations shall comply with the 
requirements of Section 1612 of the IBC as well as the requirements of the Conservation 
Commission. 

 
SECTION 702 BUILDING ELEMENTS AND MATERIALS 
 
702.1 Interior finishes. All newly installed interior wall and ceiling finishes shall comply with Chapter 8 
of the International Building Code. 
 
702.2 Interior floor finish. New interior floor finish, including new carpeting used as an interior floor 
finish material, shall comply with Section 804 of the International Building 
Code. 
 
702.3 Interior trim. All newly installed interior trim materials shall comply with Section 806 of the 
International Building Code. 
 
702.4 Window opening control devices. –N.A. 
 
702.5 Emergency escape and rescue openings. –N.A. 
 
702.6 Materials and methods. All new work shall comply with the materials and methods requirements 
in the International Building Code, International Energy Conservation 
Code, International Mechanical Code, and 248 CMR: Board of State Examiners of Plumbers and Gas 
Fitters, as applicable, that specify material standards, detail of installation and connection, joints, 
penetrations, and continuity of any element, component, or system in the building. 
 
SECTION 703 FIRE PROTECTION 
 
703.1 General. Alterations shall be done in a manner that maintains the level of fire protection 
provided. 
 
SECTION 704 MEANS OF EGRESS 
 
704.1 General. Alterations shall be done in a manner that maintains the level of protection provided for 
the means of egress. 
 
SECTION 705 ACCESSIBILITY 
 

●See attached 521 CMR evaluation. 
 

SECTION 706 REROOFING 
 
706.1 General.  
Materials and methods of application used for recovering or replacing an existing roof covering shall 
comply with the requirements of Chapter 15 of the International Building Code. Exception: Reroofing 
shall not be required to meet the minimum design slope requirement of one-quarter unit vertical in 12 
units horizontal (2-percent slope) in Section 1507 of the International Building Code for roofs that 
provide positive roof drainage.  
 
706.2 Structural and construction loads.  
Structural roof components shall be capable of supporting the roof-covering system and the material 
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and equipment loads that will be encountered during installation of the system.  
 
706.3 Recovering versus replacement. –N.A. 
 

●The existing Steelbestos roof panels shall be abated and removed and a new 
metal roofing system installed 

 
706.4 Roof recovering. –N.A. 
 

706.5 Reinstallation of materials. –N.A. 
 
706.6 Flashings.  
 
Flashings shall be reconstructed in accordance with approved manufacturer’s installation instructions. 
Metal flashing to which bituminous materials are to be adhered shall be primed prior to installation 
 
SECTION 707 STRUCTURAL 
 
707.1 General. Where alteration work includes replacement of equipment that is supported by the 
building or where a reroofing permit is required, the provisions of this section shall apply. 
 
707.2 Addition or replacement of roofing or replacement of equipment. Where addition or 
replacement of roofing or replacement of equipment results in additional dead loads, structural 
components supporting such reroofing or equipment shall comply with the gravity load requirements of 
the International Building Code. 
 
Exceptions: 

1. Structural elements where the additional dead load from the roofing or equipment does not 
increase the force in the element by more than 5 percent.  

2. Buildings constructed in accordance with the International Residential Code or the 
conventional light-frame construction methods of the International Building Code and 
where the dead load from the roofing or equipment is not increased by more than 5 
percent. 

3. Addition of a second layer of roof covering weighing 3 pounds per square foot (0.1437 
kN/m2) or less over an existing, single layer of roof covering 

 
●The existing Galbestos roof panels shall be abated and removed and a new metal 
roofing system installed.  As such the existing dead loads will not increase by more than 
5% and this section will not apply. 

 
707.2.1 Wall anchors for concrete and masonry buildings. 
Where a permit is issued for reroofing more than 25 percent of the roof area of a building 
assigned to Seismic Design Category B, C, D, E OR F with a structural system consisting of 
concrete or reinforced masonry walls with a flexible roof diaphragm or unreinforced masonry 
walls with any type of roof diaphragms, the work shall include installation of wall anchors at the 
roof line to resist the reduced International Building Code level seismic forces as specified in 
Section 101.5.4.2 of this code and design procedures of Section 101.5.4, unless an evaluation 
demonstrates compliance of existing wall anchorage. 
 
●Wall anchorage of the roof framing to existing masonry walls will need to be determined 
and augmented if necessary. 
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707.3 Additional requirements for reroof permits. 
 
The requirements of this section shall apply to alteration work requiring reroof permits.  
 
707.3.1 Bracing for unreinforced masonry bearing wall parapets. –N.A. 
 
 ●There are not any masonry bearing wall parapets. 
 
707.3.2 Roof diaphragms resisting wind loads in high-wind regions. –N.A. 
 
Where roofing materials are removed from more than 50 percent of the roof diaphragm or section of a 
building located where the ultimate design wind speed, Vult, determined in accordance with Figure 
1609.3(1) of the International Building Code, is greater than 115 mph (51 m/s) or in a special wind 
region, as defined in Section 1609 of the International Building Code, roof diaphragms, connections of 
the roof diaphragm to roof framing members, and roof-to-wall connections shall be evaluated for the 
wind loads specified in the International Building Code, including wind uplift. If the diaphragms and 
connections in their current condition are not capable of resisting at least 75 percent of those wind 
loads, they shall be replaced or strengthened in accordance with the loads specified in the International 
Building Code 
 

●The existing steelbestos roof diaphragm shall be removed in its entirety.  The new wteel 
roof diaphragm shall be evaluated and made to conform to the requirements to the wind 
load requirements, including uplift, of the IBC. 

 
SECTION 708 ENERGY CONSERVATION 
 
708.1 Minimum requirements. Level 1 alterations to existing buildings or structures are permitted 
without requiring the entire building or structure to comply with the energy requirements of the 
International Energy Conservation Code or International Residential Code. The alterations shall 
conform to the energy requirements of the International Energy 
Conservation Code or International Residential Code as they relate to new construction only. 

● New installations of doors and windows, and replacement of wall systems should meet 
the following requirements (IECC): 

New Ceiling/Attic insulation: R-38 
New Wall insulation: R-13.5 + R-7.5 C.I. 
Heated slab insulation: R-15 for 36” below + R-5 full slab 
Unheated slab insulation: R-10 f0r 24” below 
New (opaque) doors: U-.77 (or lower) 
New operable windows: U-.45 (or lower) 
  SHGC-.40 (or higher, see Table C402.4) 
  Air leakage-.20 CFM/SF (or lower-see Table C402.5.2) 
New air barriers shall comply with C402.5.1 
See Section C402 for other building envelope requirements 
● See Section C403 for other building mechanical system requirements including for new 

mechanical/duct insulation, pipe insulation, refrigeration/freezers/water heaters 
● See Section C405 for electrical power and lighting systems requirements 
 
Note: It is not anticipated that the repaired and renovated building will use more (fossil 
fuel or electrical) energy then the existing building. 
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CHAPTER 8 ALTERATIONS – LEVEL 2 
 
SECTION 801 GENERAL 
 
801.1 Scope. Level 2 alterations as described in Section 504 shall comply with the requirements of this 
chapter. 
 

● The building is undergoing Level 3 alterations as the entire grandstand will be repaired, 
however, the work must also comply with this chapter. 

 
801.2 Alteration Level 1 compliance. In addition to the requirements of this chapter, all work shall 
comply with the requirements of Chapter 7. 
 

● See Chapter 7, above. 
 
801.3 Compliance. All new construction elements, components, systems, and spaces shall comply 
with the requirements of the International Building Code. 
 
SECTION 802 SPECIAL USE AND OCCUPANCY –N.A. 
 
SECTION 803 BUILDING ELEMENTS AND MATERIALS 
 
803.1 Scope. The requirements of this section are limited to work areas in which Level 2 alterations are 
being performed and shall apply beyond the work area where specified. 
 

● The Work Area includes all the areas of the Grandstand. 
 

803.2 Vertical openings. Existing vertical openings shall comply with the provisions of Sections 
803.2.1, 803.2.2 and 803.2.3. 
 

803.2.1 Existing vertical openings. All existing interior vertical openings connecting two or 
more floors shall be enclosed with approved assemblies having a fire-resistance rating of not 
less than 1 hour with approved opening protectives.  
 
●Per exception #1, where vertical opening enclosures is not required by the IBC.  Vertical 
openings in the grandstand for the ramp and stairs shall comply with Section 712.1.8 of 
the IBC and will not be required. Other mechanical shafts shall comply with this section 
as applicable. 
 
803.2.3 Supplemental stairway enclosure requirements. –N.A. 
 

803.3 Smoke compartments. –N.A. 
 
803.4 Interior finish. The interior finish of walls and ceilings in exits and corridors in any work area 
shall comply with the requirements of the International Building Code. 
 

●All new materials are anticipated to be used for interior finishes in the work area. They 
shall meet the requirements of the IBC for Interior finishes. 
803.5 Guards. The requirements of Sections 803.5.1 and 803.5.2 shall apply in all work areas. 
803.5.1 Minimum requirement. Every portion of a floor, such as a balcony or a loading dock, 
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that is more than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor or grade below and is not provided with 
guards, or those in which the existing guards are judged to be in danger of collapsing, shall be 
provided with guards. 
 
• Existing guards are either constructed of chain link fencing or steelbestos panels.  They 
will be removed and replaced with new guards conforming to the requirements of the 
IBC. 
 
803.5.2 Design. Where there are no guards or where existing guards must be replaced, the 
guards shall be designed and installed in accordance with the International Building Code. 
 
●New guards will be installed and comply with the IBC. 

 
803.6 Fire-resistance ratings. Where approved by the code official, buildings where an automatic 
sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 of the International Building 
Code has been added, and the building is now sprinklered throughout, the required fire resistance 
ratings of building elements and materials shall be permitted to meet the requirements of the current 
building code. The building is required to meet the other applicable requirements of the International 
Building Code. 
Plans, investigation and evaluation reports, and other data shall be submitted indicating which building 
elements and materials the applicant is requesting the code official to review and approve for 
determination of applying the current building code fire-resistance ratings. Any special construction 
features, including fire-resistance-rated assemblies and smoke-resistive assemblies, conditions of 
occupancy, means-of-egress conditions, fire code deficiencies, approved modifications or approved 
alternative materials, design and methods of construction, and equipment applying to the building that 
impact required fire-resistance ratings shall be identified in the evaluation reports submitted. 
 

● Per Section 903.2.1.5 of the IBC a new sprinkler system installed will be installed in 
concession stands, retail areas, press boxes and other accessory areas greater than 
1000 s.f..  
● All building elements shall meet the IBC requirements for fire resistance.  

 
SECTION 804 FIRE PROTECTION 
 
804.1 Scope. The requirements of this section shall be limited to work areas in which Level 2 
alterations are being performed, and where specified they shall apply throughout the floor on which the 
work areas are located or otherwise beyond the work area. 
 
804.2 Automatic sprinkler systems. Automatic sprinkler systems shall be provided in accordance 
with the requirements of Sections 804.2.1 through 804.2.5. Installation requirements shall be in 
accordance with the International Building Code. 
 

●A new sprinkler system will be installed in accordance with Section 903.2.1.5 of the IBC. 
 

804.3 Standpipes. –N.A. 
 
804.4 Fire alarm and detection. An approved fire alarm system shall be installed in accordance with 
Sections 804.4.1 through 804.4.3. Where automatic sprinkler protection is provided in accordance with 
Section 804.2 and is connected to the building fire alarm system, automatic heat detection shall not be 
required. An approved automatic fire detection system shall be installed in accordance with the 
provisions of this code and 
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NFPA 72. Devices, combinations of devices, appliances, and equipment shall be approved. The 
automatic fire detectors shall be smoke detectors, except that an approved alternative type of detector 
shall be installed in spaces such as boiler rooms, where products of combustion are present during 
normal operation in sufficient quantity to actuate a smoke detector. 
 

●A manual fire alarm system will be designed and installed to meet the requirements of 
907.2.1 Assembly.  The system shall have Emergency voice/alarm communication 
captions. 

 
SECTION 805 MEANS OF EGRESS 
 
805.1 Scope. The requirements of this section shall be limited to work areas that include exits or 
corridors shared by more than one tenant within the work area in which Level 2 alterations are being 
performed, and where specified they shall apply throughout the floor on which the work areas are 
located or otherwise beyond the work area. 
 

●As the entire building is being renovated, all means of egress shall comply with the IBC. 
(See 901.2 below) 

 
805.2 General. The means of egress shall comply with the requirements of this section. 
 
 ●The means of egress shall comply with the provisions of the IBC for new construction. 
 
805.3 Number of exits. The number of exits shall be in accordance with Sections 805.3.1 through 
805.3.3. 
 

● There are three remote exits that shall comply with the provisions of the IBC for new 
construction. 

 
805.4 Egress doorways. Egress doorways in any work area shall comply with Sections 805.4.1 
through 805.4.5. 
 

●Egress doors shall comply with the provisions of the IBC and the MAAB for new 
construction. 

 
805.5 Openings in corridor walls. –N.A. 
 
805.6 Dead-end corridors. –N.A. 
 
805.7 Means-of-egress lighting. Means-of-egress lighting shall be in accordance with this section, as 
applicable. 
 

805.7.1 Artificial lighting required. Means of egress in all work areas shall be provided with 
artificial lighting in accordance with the requirements of the International Building Code. 
 
● Artificial lighting shall meet the requirements of the IBC for new construction. 

 
805.8 Exit signs. Exit signs shall be in accordance with this section, as applicable. 
 

● Exit signage shall meet the requirements of the IBC for new construction. 
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805.9 Handrails. The requirements of Sections 805.9.1 and 805.9.2 shall apply to handrails from the 
work area floor to, and including, the level of exit discharge. 
 

● Existing stairs are being rebuilt in current locations. New stairs guards and handrails 
shall meet all requirements of the IBC. 

 
805.10 Refuge areas. –N.A. 
 
805.11 Guards. The requirements of Sections 805.11.1 and 805.11.2 shall apply to guards from the 
work area floor to, and including, the level of exit discharge but shall be confined to the egress path of 
any work area. 
 

805.11.1 Minimum requirement. Every open portion of a stairway, landing, or balcony that is 
more than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor or grade below and is not provided with guards, 
or those portions in which existing guards are judged to be in danger of collapsing, shall be 
provided with guards. 
 
805.11.2 Design. Guards required in accordance with Section 805.11.1 shall be designed and 
installed in accordance with the International Building Code. 
 
● Existing stairs are being rebuilt in current locations. New stairs guards and handrails 
shall meet all requirements of the IBC. 

 
SECTION 806 ACCESSIBILITY 
 

●See attached 521 CMR evaluation. 
 

SECTION 807 STRUCTURAL 
 
807.4 Existing structural elements carrying gravity loads. Alterations shall not reduce the capacity of existing gravity 

load-carrying structural elements unless it is demonstrated that the elements have the capacity to carry the applicable design 

gravity loads required by the International Building Code. Existing structural elements supporting any additional gravity 

loads as a result of the alterations, including the effects of snow drift, shall comply with the International Building Code. 

   

 

807.5 Existing structural elements resisting lateral loads. Not Applicable.  

807.6 Voluntary improvement of the seismic force-resisting system. – Not Applicable.  

 
 
807.1 General. Structural elements and systems within buildings undergoing Level 2 alterations shall 
comply with this section. 
 
807.2 New structural elements. New structural elements in alterations, including connections and 
anchorage, shall comply with the International Building Code. 
 
 ●New structural elements shall be evaluated and comply with the IBC. 
 
807.3 Minimum design loads. The minimum design loads on existing elements of a structure that do 
not support additional loads as a result of an alteration shall be the loads applicable at the time the 
building was constructed. 
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 ●It is not anticipated that any additional load will be added to the structure. 
 
807.4 Existing structural elements carrying gravity loads. Alterations shall not reduce the capacity 
of existing gravity load-carrying structural elements unless it is demonstrated that the elements have 
the capacity to carry the applicable design gravity loads required by the International Building Code. 
Existing structural elements supporting any additional gravity loads as a result of the alterations, 
including the effects of snow drift, shall comply with the International Building Code. 
Exceptions: 

1. Structural elements whose stress is not increased by more than 5 percent. 
2. Buildings of Group R occupancy with not more than five dwelling or sleeping units used 

solely for residential purposes where the existing building and its alteration comply with the 
conventional light-frame construction methods of the International Building Code or the 
provisions of the International Residential Code.  

 
●Existing structural elements shall be analyzed and supplemented as needed. 
Alterations or repairs shall not reduce the capacity of the existing gravity load-carrying 
structural elements. 

 
807.5 Existing structural elements resisting lateral loads. Except as permitted by Section 807.6, 
where the alteration increases design lateral loads, or where the alteration results in prohibited 
structural irregularity as defined in ASCE 7, or where the alteration decreases the capacity of any 
existing lateral load-carrying structural element, the structure of the altered building or structure shall be 
shown to meet the wind and seismic provisions of the International Building Code. Reduced 
International Building Code-level seismic forces in accordance with Section 301.1.4.2 shall be 
permitted. 

Except as permitted by Section 807.6, where the alteration increases design lateral loads, or 
where the alteration results in prohibited structural irregularity as defined in ASCE 7, or where 
the alteration decreases the capacity of any existing lateral load-carrying structural element, the 
structure of the altered building or structure shall be shown to meet the wind and seismic 
provisions of the International Building Code. Reduced International Building Code seismic 
forces in accordance with Section 301.1.4.2 shall be permitted. 

Exception:  
Any existing lateral load-resisting structural element whose demand-capacity ratio with the 
alteration considered is more than 10 percent greater than its demand-capacity ratio with the 
alteration ignored shall be permitted to remain unaltered. For purposes of calculating demand-
capacity ratios, the demand shall consider applicable load combinations with design lateral 
loads or forces in accordance with International Building Code Sections 1609 and 1613. 
Reduced International Building Code seismic forces in accordance with Section 301.1.4.2 shall 
be permitted. For purposes of this section, comparisons of demand-capacity ratios and 
calculation of design lateral loads, forces and capacities shall account for the cumulative effects 
of additions and alterations since original construction. 

 
● Existing structural elements shall be analyzed and supplemented as needed. 
Alterations or repairs shall reduce the capacity of the existing lateral load resisting 
elements. 

 
807.6 Voluntary lateral force-resisting system alterations. –N.A. 
 
SECTION 808 ELECTRICAL 
 
808.1 New installations. All newly installed electrical equipment and wiring relating to work done in 
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any work area shall comply with all applicable requirements of NFPA 70 except as provided for in 
Section 808.3. 
 

● Electrical work shall meet the requirements of the IBC for new construction. 
 
808.2 Existing installations. Existing wiring in all work areas in Group A-1, A-2, A-5, H and I 
occupancies shall be upgraded to meet the materials and methods requirements of Chapter 7. 
 

● The Use Group is A-5 and as such all existing electrical installations must be upgraded. 
 
808.3 Residential occupancies. –N.A. 
 
SECTION 809 MECHANICAL 
 
809.1 Reconfigured or converted spaces. All reconfigured spaces intended for occupancy and all 
spaces converted to habitable or occupiable space in any work area shall be provided with natural or 
mechanical ventilation in accordance with the International Mechanical Code. 

Exception: Existing mechanical ventilation systems shall comply with the requirements of 
Section 809.2. 
 
●It is anticipated that all mechanical systems shall be new.  As such, all work shall meet 
the requirements of the IMC for new construction. 
 

809.2 Altered existing systems. –N.A. 
 
809.3 Local exhaust. All newly introduced devices, equipment, or operations that produce airborne 
particulate matter, odors, fumes, vapor, combustion products, gaseous contaminants, pathogenic and 
allergenic organisms, and microbial contaminants in such quantities as to affect adversely or impair 
health or cause discomfort to occupants shall be provided with local exhaust. 
 
SECTION 810 PLUMBING 
 
810.1 Minimum fixtures. Where the occupant load of the story is increased by more than 20 percent, 
plumbing fixtures for the story shall be provided in quantities specified in the 
International Plumbing Code based on the increased occupant load. 
 

●The occupant load has not been increased.  New bathroom fixtgures are being installed 
and quantities shall be based on the grandstand occupant load. 

 
SECTION 811 ENERGY CONSERVATION 
 
811.1 Minimum requirements. Level 2 alterations to existing buildings or structures are permitted 
without requiring the entire building or structure to comply with the energy requirements of the 
International Energy Conservation Code or International Residential Code. The alterations shall 
conform to the energy requirements of the International Energy Conservation Code or International 
Residential Code as they relate to new construction only. 
 

●Where heated spaces are provided, new installations of doors and windows, and 
replacement of wall systems shall meet the following requirements (IECC): 
 
Attic insulation: R-38 



     

WAHCONAH PARK CODE NARRATIVE - 17 

Wall insulation: R-20 
Floor insulation: R-30 (or R-7.5 continuous on basement walls) 
New (opaque) doors: U-.37 (or lower) 
New (glass storefront) doors: Air leakage-1.00 CFM/SF (or lower) 
New windows: U-.38 (or lower) 
  SHGC-.40 (or higher, see Table C402.4) 
  Air leakage-.20 CFM/SF (or lower-see Table C402.5.2) 
New air barriers shall comply with C402.5.1 
See Section C402 for other building envelope requirements 
 
● See Section C403 for other building mechanical system requirements including for new 

mechanical/duct insulation, pipe insulation, refrigeration/freezers/water heaters 
● See Section C405 for electrical power and lighting systems requirements 
 
Note: if the building, after renovations, is anticipated to use more (fossil fuel or electrical) 
energy, then the whole building must comply with the code (IECC). 

 
CHAPTER 9 ALTERATIONS – LEVEL 3 
 
SECTION 901 GENERAL 
 
901.1 Scope. Level 3 alterations as described in Section 505 shall comply with the requirements of this 
chapter. 
 
●The building is undergoing Level 3 alterations as the entire grandstand will be repaired. 
 
901.2 Compliance. In addition to the provisions of this chapter, work shall comply with all of the 
requirements of Chapters 7 and 8. The requirements of Sections 803, 804 and 805 shall apply within all 
work areas whether or not they include exits and corridors shared by more than one tenant and 
regardless of the occupant load. 
 

● See Chapter 7 and Chapter 8, above. 
 
 

SECTION 902 SPECIAL USE AND OCCUPANCY –N.A. 
 
SECTION 903 BUILDING ELEMENTS AND MATERIALS 
 
903.1 Existing shafts and vertical openings. Existing stairways that are part of the means of egress 
shall be enclosed in accordance with Section 803.2.1 from the highest work area floor to, and including, 
the level of exit discharge and all floors below. 
 

● See Section 803.2.1 above 
 
903.2 Fire partitions in Group R-3. –N.A. 
 
903.3 Interior finish. Interior finish in exits serving the work area shall comply with Section 803.4 
between the highest floor on which there is a work area to the floor of exit discharge. 
 

● All new materials are anticipated to be new and will comply with the applicable 
sections of the IBC. 
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SECTION 904 FIRE PROTECTION 
 
904.1 Automatic sprinkler systems. An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided in a work area 
where required by Section 804.2 or this section. 
 

●As this will be a major alteration, a fire sprinkler system conforming to the requirements 
of the IBC shall be installed. 

 
904.2 Fire alarm and detection systems. Fire alarm and detection shall be provided in accordance 
with Section 907 of the International Building Code as required for new construction. 
 

● Fire alarm and detection shall meet current IBC code requirements. 
 

SECTION 905 MEANS OF EGRESS 
 
905.1 General. The means of egress shall comply with the requirements of Section 805 except as 
specifically required in Sections 905.2 and 905.3. 
 

●See Section 805 above and Sections 905.2 and 905.3 below. 
 
905.2 Means-of-egress lighting. Means of egress from the highest work area floor to the floor of exit 
discharge shall be provided with artificial lighting within the exit enclosure in accordance with the 
requirements of the International Building Code. 
 

●Means-of-egress lighting shall meet the requirements of the IBC. 
 
905.3 Exit signs. Means of egress from the highest work area floor to the floor of exit discharge shall 
be provided with exit signs in accordance with the requirements of the International Building Code. 
 

 ●Exit Signs shall meet the requirements of the IBC. 
 
SECTION 906 ACCESSIBILITY 
 

● See attached 521 CMR evaluation. 
 
SECTION 907 STRUCTURAL 
 
907.1 General. Where buildings are undergoing Level 3 alterations including structural alterations, the 
provisions of this section shall apply. 
 

●This building is undergoing Level 3 alterations and shall conform to this Section. 
 
907.2 New structural elements. New structural elements shall comply with Section 807.2. 
 

● New structural elements shall be evaluated and comply with the IBC. See Section 807.2. 
 
907.3 Existing structural elements carrying gravity loads. Existing structural elements carrying 
gravity loads shall comply with Section 807.4. 
 

●It is not anticipated that any additional load will be added to the structure. 
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See Section 807.4. 
 
907.4 Existing structural elements resisting lateral loads. All existing elements of the lateral force-
resisting system shall comply with this section. 
 

Exceptions:  
1. Buildings of Group R occupancy with no more than five dwelling or sleeping units used solely 
for residential purposes that are altered based on the conventional light-frame construction 
methods of the International Building Code or in compliance with the provisions of the 
International Residential Code.  
2. Where such alterations involve only the lowest story of a building and the change of 
occupancy provisions of Chapter 10 do not apply, only the lateral force-resisting components in 
and below that story need comply with this section.  

 
●Lateral force resisting elements of the structure shall be analyzed by a structural 
engineer and where required shall be suplemented to meet the provisions of this section. 

 
907.4.1 Evaluation and analysis. An engineering evaluation and analysis that establishes the 
structural adequacy of the altered structure shall be prepared by a registered design professional and 
submitted to the code official.  
 

●An Engineering analysis is being undertaken by a registered structural engineer. 
 
907.4.2 Substantial structural alteration. Where more than 30 percent of the total floor and roof 
areas of the building or structure have been or are proposed to be involved in structural alteration within 
a 5-year period, the evaluation and analysis shall demonstrate that the lateral load-resisting system of 
the altered building or structure complies with the International Building Code for wind loading and with 
reduced International Building Code level seismic forces in accordance with Section 301.1.4.2. The 
areas to be counted toward the 30 percent shall be those areas tributary to the vertical load-carrying 
components, such as joists, beams, columns, walls and other structural components that have been or 
will be removed, added or altered, as well as areas such as mezzanines, penthouses, roof structures 
and in-filled courts and shafts.  
 

●It is anticipated that more than 30 percent of the total floor and roof areas of the 
building will be involved in structural alterations or repairs.  As such the structural 
analysis will demonstrate the lateral load-resisting system will comply with the IBC for 
wind loading with reduced as required in Section 907.4.2 of the IEBC. 
 

907.4.3 Seismic Design Category F.  
Where the building is assigned to Seismic Design Category F, the evaluation and analysis shall 
demonstrate that the lateral load-resisting system of the altered building or structure complies with 
reduced International Building Code-level seismic forces in accordance with Section 301.1.4.2 and with 
the wind provisions applicable to a limited structural alteration. 
 
●The analysis shall confirm the lateral load-resisting systems are in accordance with Sections 
301.1.4.2 and with the wind provisions applicable to a limited structural alteration. 
 
907.4.4 Limited structural alteration. –N.A. 
Where the work does not involve a substantial structural alteration and the building is not assigned to 
Seismic Design Category F, the existing elements of the lateral load-resisting system shall comply with 
Section 807.5. 
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 ●This project will be a major structural alteration as defined above. 
 
907.4.5 Wall anchors for concrete and masonry buildings. For any building assigned to Seismic 
Design Category D, E or F with a structural system consisting of concrete or reinforced masonry walls 
with a flexible roof diaphragm and any building assigned to Seismic Design Category C, D, E or F with 
a structural system consisting of unreinforced masonry walls with any type of roof diaphragm, the 
alteration work shall include installation of wall anchors at the roof line to resist the reduced 
International Building Code-level seismic forces in accordance with Section 301.1.4.2, unless an 
evaluation demonstrates compliance of existing wall anchorage 
 

●Wall anchors at the roof line of the CMU locker room additions shall be installed in 
accordance with Section 301.1.4.2 of the IBC.  

 
907.4.6 Bracing for unreinforced masonry parapets. –N.A. 
 
 ●There are no unreinforced masonry parapets. 

 
SECTION 908 ENERGY CONSERVATION 
 
908.1 Minimum requirements. Level 3 alterations to existing buildings or structures are permitted 
without requiring the entire building or structure to comply with the energy requirements of the 
International Energy Conservation Code or International Residential Code. The alterations shall 
conform to the energy requirements of the International Energy 
Conservation Code or International Residential Code as they relate to new construction only. 
 

●Where heated spaces are provided, new installations of doors and windows, and 
replacement of wall systems shall meet the following requirements (IECC): 
Attic insulation: R-38 
Wall insulation: R-20 
Floor insulation: R-30 (or R-7.5 continuous on basement walls) 
New (opaque) doors: U-.37 (or lower) 
New (glass storefront) doors: Air leakage-1.00 CFM/SF (or lower) 
New windows: U-.38 (or lower) 
  SHGC-.40 (or higher, see Table C402.4) 
  Air leakage-.20 CFM/SF (or lower-see Table C402.5.2) 
New air barriers shall comply with C402.5.1 
See Section C402 for other building envelope requirements 
 
● See Section C403 for other building mechanical system requirements including for new 
mechanical/duct insulation, pipe insulation, refrigeration/freezers/water heaters 
● See Section C405 for electrical power and lighting systems requirements 
 
Note: if the building, after renovations, is anticipated to use more (fossil fuel or electrical) 
energy, then the whole building shall comply with the code (IECC). 
 

CHAPTER 10 CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY -N.A. 
 

●This section is not applicable. It will not be of a change of occupancy or a change of 
occupancy classification. 
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CHAPTER 11 ADDITIONS  -N.A. 
 
CHAPTER 12 HISTORIC BUILDINGS 
 
SECTION 1201 GENERAL 
 
1201.1 Scope. It is the intent of this chapter to provide means for the preservation of historic buildings. 
Historical buildings shall comply with the provisions of this chapter relating to their repair, alteration, 
relocation and change of occupancy. 
 ●This section is applicable as the building is listed on the National Historic Register. 
 
1201.2 Report. A historic building undergoing repair, alteration, or change of occupancy shall be 
investigated and evaluated. If it is intended that the building meet the requirements of this chapter, a 
written report shall be prepared and filed with the code official by a registered design professional when 
such a report is necessary in the opinion of the code official. Such report shall be in accordance with 
Chapter 1 and shall identify each required safety feature that is in compliance with this chapter and 
where compliance with other chapters of these provisions would be damaging to the contributing 
historic features. For buildings assigned to Seismic Design Category D, E or F, a structural evaluation 
describing, at a minimum, the vertical and horizontal elements of the lateral force-resisting system and 
any strengths or weaknesses therein shall be prepared. Additionally, the report shall describe each 
feature that is not in compliance with these provisions and shall demonstrate how the intent of these 
provisions is complied with in providing an equivalent level of safety. 
 

●The building will undergo major structural repairs and alterations.  There will be major 
work associated with the required structural repairs.  At this point it is not anticipated 
that it will be the intent of the City to meet the requirements of this Chapter.  The Building 
is of Seismic Design Category C so a structural evaluation is not required by this section. 
 

1201.3 Special occupancy exceptions-museums. -N.A. 
 
1201.4 Flood hazard areas. -N.A. 
 

●The work will not constitute a change of occupancy.  The work shall comply with the 
requirements of the Conservation Commission and shall not increase the existing foot 
print. 

 
SECTION 1202 REPAIRS 
 
1202.1 General. Repairs to any portion of an historic building or structure shall be permitted with 
original or like materials and original methods of construction, subject to the provisions of this chapter. 
Hazardous materials, such as asbestos and lead-based paint, shall not be used where the code for 
new construction would not permit their use in buildings of similar occupancy, purpose and location. 
 

●Repairs shall be made with like materials.  Existing asbestos, and lead paint shall be 
abated and new materials shall not contain asbestos or lead paint. 

 
1202.2 Unsafe conditions. Conditions determined by the code official to be unsafe shall be remedied. 
No work shall be required beyond what is required to remedy the unsafe conditions. 
 

●Extensive structural repairs and hazardous material abatement is required and in order 
to perform that work much of the original building structure shall be removed and 
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replaced with like materials.  Where unsafe conditions are encountered they shall be 
remedied. 

 
1202.3 Relocated buildings. -N.A. 
 
1202.4 Replacement. Replacement of existing or missing features using original materials shall be 
permitted. Partial replacement for repairs that match the original in configuration, height, and size shall 
be permitted. 

Replacement glazing in hazardous locations shall comply with the safety glazing requirements 
of Chapter 24 of the International Building Code. 
 
●Repairs shall be made using like materials of replaced items.  Any new glazing shall 
comply with the glazing requirements of Chapter 24 of the IBC. 

 
SECTION 1203 FIRE SAFETY 
 
1203.1 Scope. Historic buildings undergoing alterations, changes of occupancy, or that are moved 
shall comply with Section 1203. 
 
1203.2 General. Every historic building that does not conform to the construction requirements 
specified in this code for the occupancy or use and that constitutes a distinct fire hazard as defined 
herein shall be provided with an approved automatic fire-extinguishing system as determined 
appropriate by the code official. However, an automatic fire-extinguishing system shall not be used to 
substitute for, or act as an alternative to, the required number of exits from any facility. 
 

●A new fire sprinkler system and a new fire alarm system conforming to the 
requirements of the IBC or as required by the Code Official and/or Fire Department shall 
be installed.   

 
1203.3 Means of egress. Existing door openings and corridor and stairway widths less than those 
specified elsewhere in this code may be approved, provided that, in the opinion of the code official, 
there is sufficient width and height for a person to pass through the opening or traverse the means of 
egress. When approved by the code official, the front or main exit doors need not swing in the direction 
of the path of exit travel, provided that other approved means of egress having sufficient capacity to 
serve the total occupant load are provided. 
 

●There are not any doors exiting from the seating area of the grandstand.  The main exit 
ramp and the side stairs are of sufficient width to meet the egress requirements in the 
IBC. 

 
1203.4 Transoms. –N.A. 
 
1203.5 Interior finishes. The existing finishes of walls and ceilings shall be accepted when it is 
demonstrated that they are the historic finishes. 
 

●Where existing finishes of walls and ceilings are replaced they shall be replaced with 
materials of like kind. 

 
1203.6 Stairway enclosure. –N.A. 
 

●There are no stairway enclosures and the ramps and side stairs will meet the means of 
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egress and accessibility requirements. 
 
1203.7 One-hour fire-resistant assemblies. Where 1-hour fire-resistance-rated construction is 
required by these provisions, it need not be provided, regardless of construction or occupancy, where 
the existing wall and ceiling finish is wood or metal lath and plaster.  
 

●Existing finishes shall be removed and replaced in like kind.  Where fire rated 
construction is required walls and ceilings shall be constructed of fire rated materials to 
obtain the required UL fire rating. 

 
1203.8 Glazing in fire-resistant-rated systems. Historic glazing materials are permitted in interior 
walls required to have a 1-hour fire-resistance rating where the opening is provided with approved 
smoke seals and the area affected is provided with an automatic sprinkler system. 
 

●It is not anticipated that fire rated glazing materials shall be required. 
 
1203.9 Stairway railings. Grand stairways shall be accepted without complying with the handrail and 
guard requirements. Existing handrails and guards at all stairways shall be permitted to remain, 
provided they are not structurally dangerous. 
 

●Existing guards and hand rails shall be replaced. 
 
1203.10 Guards. Guards shall comply with Sections 1203.10.1 and 1203.10.2. 
 
1203.10.1 Height. Existing guards shall comply with the requirements of Section 604. 
 
1203.10.2 Guard openings. The spacing between existing intermediate railings or openings in existing 
ornamental patterns shall be accepted. Missing elements or members of a guard may be replaced in a 
manner that will preserve the historic appearance of the building or structure. 

 
●Guards and handrails shall conform the requirements of this section and the 
requirements of the MAAB. 

 
1203.11 Exit signs. Where exit sign or egress path marking location would damage the historic 
character of the building, alternative exit signs are permitted with approval of the code official. 
Alternative signs shall identify the exits and egress path. 
 

●A new electrical system, including exit signs and emergency lights shall be installed to 
conform to the requirements of the IBC, NEC and the MAAB. 

 
1203.12 Automatic fire-extinguishing systems. Every historical building that cannot be made to 
conform to the construction requirements specified in the International Building Code for the occupancy 
or use and that constitutes a distinct fire hazard shall be deemed to be in compliance if provided with an 
approved automatic fire-extinguishing system.  
 

Exception: When the code official approves an alternative 
life-safety system. 
 
●An automatic fire extinguishing system shall be installed. 

 
SECTION 1204 ALTERATIONS 
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1204.1 Accessibility requirements. The provisions of Sections 705, 806 and 906, as applicable, shall 
apply to facilities designated as historic structures that undergo alterations, unless technically 
infeasible. Where compliance with the requirements for accessible routes, entrances or toilet rooms 
would threaten or destroy the historic significance of the building or facility, as determined by the code 
official, the alternative requirements of Sections 1204.1.1 through 1204.1.4 for that element shall be 
permitted.  
 
Exception:  

Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the International Building Code 
are not required to be provided in historical buildings.  

 
●The work shall comply with the provisions of 705, 806 and 906. 

 
1204.1.1 Site arrival points. At least one accessible route from a site arrival point to an accessible 
entrance shall be provided.  
 

●The existing site conforms to this requirement.  An accessible entrance shall be 
provided as required. 

 
1204.1.2 Multilevel buildings and facilities. An accessible route from an accessible entrance to 
public spaces on the level of the accessible entrance shall be provided.  
 

●An accessible route shall be provided. 
 
1204.1.3 Entrances.  
At least one main entrance shall be accessible.  
 
Exceptions:  

1. If a main entrance cannot be made accessible, an accessible nonpublic entrance that is 
unlocked while the building is occupied shall be provided; or  
2. If a main entrance cannot be made accessible, a locked accessible entrance with a 
notification system or remote monitoring shall be provided.  

 
●The main entrance shall be made accessible. 

 
1204.1.4 Toilet and bathing facilities. Where toilet rooms are provided, at least one accessible family 
or assisted-use toilet room complying with Section 1109.2.1 of the International Building Code shall be 
provided. 
 
●Toilet and locker room shower facilities shall be accessible. 
  
SECTION 1205 CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY -N.A. 
 
CHAPTER 13 RELOCATED OR MOVED BUILDINGS  -N.A. 
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521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
 
3.00 JURISDICTION 
 
3.3 EXISTING BUILDINGS 
All additions to, reconstruction, remodeling, and alterations or repairs of existing public buildings or 
facilities, which require a building permit or which are so defined by a state or local inspector, shall be 
governed by all applicable subsections in 521 CMR 3.00: JURISDICTION. 
 
3.3.1 If the work being performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the 
building and  
 

a. if the work costs less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is required to 
comply with 521 CMR or  

 
b. if the work costs $100,000 or more, then the work being performed is required to comply with 
521 CMR. In addition, an accessible public entrance and an accessible toilet room, telephone, 
drinking fountain (if toilets, telephones and drinking fountains are provided) shall also be 
provided in compliance with 521 CMR.  

 
Exception:  
General maintenance and on-going upkeep of existing, underground transit facilities will not trigger 
the requirement for an accessible entrance and toilet unless the cost of the work exceeds $500,000 
or unless work is being performed on the entrance or toilet.  
 
Exception: Whether performed alone or in combination with each other, the following types of 
alterations are not subject to 521 CMR 3.3.1, unless the cost of the work exceeds $500,000 or 
unless work is being performed on the entrance or toilet. (When performing exempted work, a 
memo stating the exempted work and its costs must be filed with the permit application or a 
separate building permit must be obtained.)  

a. Curb Cuts: The construction of curb cuts shall comply with 521 CMR 21.00: CURB CUTS.  
b. Alteration work which is limited solely to electrical mechanical, or plumbing systems; to 
abatement of hazardous materials; or retrofit of automatic sprinklers and does not involve the 
alteration of any elements or spaces required to be accessible under 521 CMR. Where electrical 
outlets and controls are altered, they must comply with 521 CMR.  
c. Roof repair or replacement, window repair or replacement, repointing and masonry repair 
work.  
d. Work relating to septic system repairs, (including Title V, 310 CMR 15.00, improvements) site 
utilities and landscaping.  

 
3.3.2 If the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair 
cash value (see 521 CMR 5.38) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR. 
 

a. Where the cost of constructing an addition to a building amounts to 30% or more of the full and 
fair cash value of the existing building, both the addition and the existing building must be fully 
accessible. 

 
●The work shall exceed 30% of the assessed valuation of the building.  As such the building 
shall be made fully accessible unless historic building variances can be obtained from the 
MAAB.  For the purposes of this study it is anticipated that the building will be full accessible. 

.  
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14.00: PLACES OF ASSEMBLY  
 
14.1 GENERAL  
Places of assembly shall comply with all parts of 521 CMR, except as specified or modified in 521 CMR 
14.00. Places of assembly shall include but not be limited to theaters, auditoriums, armories, lecture 
halls, arenas, stadiums, banquet rooms and conference rooms. Associated, support, or related areas, 
including but not limited to press boxes, lobbies, ticket offices, seating, stages, backstage areas, 
dressing rooms, toilet rooms, showers and green rooms, shall also be accessible.  
 
14.2 NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE SEATS  
Wheelchair spaces: In places of assembly with fixed seating, the minimum number of accessible 
spaces shall be computed in accordance with the following table:  

Total Seating  Wheelchair Spaces  
4 to 25  1  
26 to 50  2  
51 to 300 4  
301 to 500 6  
over 500  6, one additional space for each total seating capacity increase of 100.  

 
●6 Accessible seats plus one for each seating capacity increase of 100 shall be provided. 

 
14.2.1 Armless seats: In addition to wheelchair seating locations, 1% of all fixed seats, but not less than 
one seat, shall be aisle seats with no armrests on the aisle side, or shall have removable or folding 
armrests on the aisle side. Each such seat shall be identified by a sign or marker. Signage notifying 
patrons of the availability of such seats shall be posted at the ticket office. Aisle seats are not required 
to be on a level surface. See Fig. 14a. 
 
 ●All seating shall be armless 
 
14.3 ACCESSIBLE SPACE Each wheelchair space shall be 60 inches (60" = 1524mm) long and 36 
inches (36" = 914mm) wide, shall be level, and shall comply with 521 CMR 29.00: FLOOR SURFACES.  
 

●Wheel chair spaces shall comply with this section and with the requirements of CMR 
29: Floor Surfaces 

 
14.4 PLACEMENT OF WHEELCHAIR SPACES Wheelchair spaces shall be an integral part of any 
fixed seating plan.  
 
 ●The placement of wheelchair spaces shall comply with this requirement. 
14.4.1 Distribution: Whenever more than 150 seats are provided, wheelchair seating locations must be 
provided in more than one location. Wheelchair seating locations shall be dispersed throughout all 
seating areas so as to provide a choice of admission prices and views comparable to those for the 
general public. Wheelchair seating locations shall also be provided in all areas including sky boxes and 
specialty areas. Where 150 or less seats are provided, wheelchair spaces may be provided in one 
location. In movie theaters, accessible seating locations shall not be located in the front third of the 
theater. Exception: Accessible viewing positions may be clustered for bleachers, balconies, and other 
areas having sight lines that require slopes of greater than 5%. Equivalent accessible viewing positions 
may be located on levels having accessible egress.  
 

●Wheelchair spaces shall be located to comply with this requirement.  There shall be at 
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least two wheelchair seating locations which shall be dispersed throughout the 
grandstand. 

 
14.4.2 Accessible Route: Accessible seats shall adjoin, but in no way interfere with, an accessible route 
that also serves as a means of egress in case of emergency.  
 
 ●A compliant accessible route shall be provided. 
 
14.4.3 Companion seats: At least one companion fixed seat or portable seat, shall be provided next to 
each wheelchair seating space, for designated used by a companion. Companion seats must be 
comparable to the seats for the general public, i.e., comfort, cup holders, etc. Companion seats must 
have signage installed indicating that the seats are reserved as companion seating for the accessible 
seating areas.  
 
 ●Companion seats shall be provided. 
 
14.4.4 Placement of Accessible Seats: Readily removable seats may be installed in wheelchair spaces 
when the spaces are not required to accommodate wheelchair users. See Fig. 14a.  
 
14.5 ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS  
In spaces such as concert and lecture halls, playhouses, movie theaters, and meeting rooms, assembly 
areas shall comply with the following:  
 
14.5.1 An assembly area shall have a permanently installed assistive listening system if:  

a. the assembly area accommodates at least 50 persons, or  
b. if it has an audio-amplification system, and fixed seating.  

 
14.5.2 For other assembly areas, a permanently installed assistive listening system, or other 
supplementary wiring necessary to support a portable assistive listening system shall be provided. The 
minimum number of receivers to be provided shall be equal to 4% of the total number of seats, but not 
less than two receivers. 
 
 ●Assistive Listening systems complying with 14.5.2 shall be installed. 
 
14.5.3 Placement of Listening Systems: If the listening system serves individual fixed seats, then such 
seats shall be located within a 50 foot (50' = 15m) viewing distance of, and including the stage or 
playing area, and shall have a complete view of the stage or playing area.  
 
 ●Assistive Listening systems shall comply with 14.5.3. 
 
14.5.4 Signage shall be installed to notify patrons of the availability of a listening system and shall 
comply with 521 CMR 41.00: SIGNAGE.  
 
14.6 ACCESS TO PERFORMING AREAS -N.A. 
 
14.7 BOX OFFICE TICKET COUNTERS AND CONCESSION STANDS  
Shall comply with the following:  

a. Location: The counter shall be on an accessible route.  
b. Length: A portion of the counter or an auxiliary counter shall be at least 36 inches (36" = 
914mm) in length.  
c. Height: The counter shall not exceed 36 inches (36" = 914mm) above the finish floor.  
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d. Clear Floor Area: Provide clear floor area as defined in 521 CMR 5.00: DEFINITIONS.  
e. Space Allowance and Reach Ranges: See 521 CMR 6.5, Forward Reach and 512 CMR 6.6, 
Side Reach. 

 
●The existing box office is located in a separate structure at the main gate and will not be 
a part of this work.  The concession stands shall be made to comply. 

 
14.8 DRESSING ROOMS  
Where provided, shall comply with 521 CMR 33.00: DRESSING, FITTING AND CHANGING ROOMS 
 
 ●Locker rooms shall Comply with 33.00 Dressing, Fitting and Changing Rooms 
 
20.00 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 
 
20.2 LOCATION 
The accessible route(s) shall coincide with route for the general public. 
 

●An accessible route throughout the stadium and it will be provided. 
 

20.3 WIDTH 
An accessible route shall have a minimum clear width of 36” 
 
20.4 TURNS 
If a person in a wheelchair must make a turn around an obstruction, the minimum clear width of the 
accessible route shall comply with Fig. 20a or 20b.  
 
20.5 PASSING SPACE –N.A. 
 
20.6 PROTRUDING OBJECTS –N.A. 
 
20.7 HEADROOM –N.A. 
 
20.8 SURFACE TEXTURES 
The surface of an accessible route shall comply with 521 CM R 29.00: Floor surfaces.  
 
20.11 EGRESS 
Accessible routes serving any accessible space or element shall also serve as a means of egress for 
emergencies or connect to an accessible area of rescue assistance. 
 
20.11.1 All spaces or elements required to be accessible by 521 CMR shall be provided with no less 
than one accessible means of egress.  

Where more than one means of egress is required by 780 CMR from any accessible space or 
element, each space or element shall be served by not less than two accessible means of 
egress. 
 
●Two accessible means of egress shall be supplied.  One will be located at the main 
entrance ramp and the second located at the ramp to the north end of the grandstand. 
 
20.11.2 The exit discharge shall provide a continuous path of travel from an exit to a public way 
by means of a walkway or a ramp. 
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●There is currently a continuous path from the exits to a public way. 
 
21.00 CURB CUTS –N.A. 
 

●The existing curb cuts will not be impacted by this project. 
 
22.00 WALKWAYS 
 
22.1 GENERAL 
Walkways shall include but not be limited to all walks, sidewalks, overpasses, bridges, tunnels, 
underpasses, plazas, courts and other pedestrian pathways, and shall comply with the following 
requirements:  
 
22.2 WIDTH 
Width of walkways shall not be less than 48”, excluding curb stones.  
A 36” wide unobstructed path of travel shall be provided. 
 

● Existing walkways are compliant 
 

23.00 PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING ZONES  - N.A. 
 
 ●Existing Parking and Passenger Loading Zones currently comply. 
 
24.00 RAMPS  
 
24.1 GENERAL  
Any part of an accessible route with a slope greater than 1:20 (5%) shall be considered a ramp and 
shall comply with the requirements of 521 CMR 24.00 24.2 SLOPE AND RISE Ramps shall have the 
least possible slope.  
 
 ●New and existing ramps shall be made to comply with all provisions of this section. 
 
24.2.1 The least possible slope should be used for any ramp. The maximum slope of a ramp shall be 
1:12 (8.3%). (There is no tolerance allowed on slope, Refer to 521 CMR 2.4.4d) 24.2.2 The maximum 
rise for any run shall be 30 inches (30" = 762mm). See Fig. 24a.  
 

Exceptions:  
A slope between 1:10 (10%) and 1:12 (8.3%) is allowed for a single rise of a maximum three 
inches (3" = 76mm).  

 
24.3 CLEAR WIDTH The minimum clear width of a ramp shall be 48 inches (48" = 1219mm), measured 
between the railings. See Fig. 24b. 521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 1/27/06 521 CMR - 
110 24.00: RAMPS  
 
24.4 LANDINGS Ramps shall have landings for turning and resting. At a minimum, landings shall be 
located at the bottom and the top of each ramp and each ramp run, and whenever a ramp changes 
direction. The maximum length of a ramp run between landings shall not exceed 30 feet (30' = 9m). 
Landings shall have the following features: See Fig. 24c.  
 
24.4.1 General: Landings shall be level and unobstructed by projections and door swings, except as 
permitted by 521 CMR 24.4.6. 24.4.2 Width: The landing shall be at least as wide as the ramp run 
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leading to it. 24.4.3 Length: The landing length shall be a minimum of 60 inches (60" = 1524mm) clear.  
 
24.4.5 Dimensions for turning: If ramps change direction at landings, the minimum landing size shall be 
60 inches by 60 inches (60" by 60" = 1524mm by 1524mm). See Fig. 24c.  
 
24.4.6 Doorways at Landings: If a doorway is located at a landing, then the level area in front of the 
doorway shall also comply with maneuvering clearances in Fig. 26d and 26e. 521 CMR: 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 1/27/06 521 CMR - 111 24.00:  
 
RAMPS 24.5 HANDRAILS  
Handrails shall be provided at all ramps. Handrails shall have the following features:  

 
24.5.1 Location: Handrails shall be provided along both sides of ramp segments.  
 
24.5.2 Heights: Handrails shall be provided in pairs, one at a height between 34 inches and 38 
inches (34" - 38" = 864mm - 965mm), and a lower one at a height between 18 and 20 inches 
(18"- 20" = 457mm - 508mm), measured vertically from the surface of the ramp to top of 
handrail.  
 
24.5.3 Continuous surface: Handrails shall be continuous without interruption, except by 
doorways and openings, so that a hand can move from end to end without interruption.  
 
24.5.4 Extensions: Handrails shall extend at least 12 inches (12" = 305mm) beyond the top and 
bottom of the ramp and shall be parallel with the floor or ground surface (See Fig. 24d), except 
where the extension would cause a safety hazard. 24.5.5 Size: Handrails shall have a circular 
cross section with an outside diameter of 1¼ inches (32mm) minimum and two inches (51mm) 
maximum.  
 
24.5.6 Shape: The handgrip portion of the handrail shall be round or oval in cross-section. See 
Fig. 24e.  
 
24.5.7 Surface: The gripping surface shall be free of any sharp or abrasive elements.  
 
24.5.8 Clearance: When a handrail is mounted adjacent to a wall, the clear space between the 
handrail and the wall shall be 1½ inches (1½" = 38mm). Handrails may be located in a wall 
recess if the recess is a maximum of three inches (3" = 76mm) deep and extends at least 18 
inches (18" = 457mm) above the top of the rail. See Fig. 24e. 521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL 
ACCESS BOARD 1/27/06 521 CMR - 112 24.00: RAMPS  
 
24.5.9 End condition: Ends of handrails shall be either rounded or returned smoothly to floor, 
wall, or post.  
 
24.5.10 Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings.  
 
24.6 CROSS SLOPE The cross slope of ramp surfaces shall be no greater than 1:50 (2%)  
 
24.7 SURFACES  
Ramp surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant. Ramps may be carpeted only if carpeting 
is installed in accordance with 521 CMR 29.3, Carpets.  
 
24.8 EDGE PROTECTION  
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Ramps and landings with drop-offs shall have edge curbs, walls, railings, or projecting surfaces 
that prevent people from slipping off the ramp. Edge curbs shall be a minimum of two inches (2" 
= 51mm) high. 521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 1/27/06 521 CMR - 113 24.00: 
RAMPS  
 
24.9 OUTDOOR CONDITIONS  
Outdoor ramps and their approaches shall be designed so that water will not accumulate on 
walking surfaces. If gratings are used to disperse water, they shall comply with 521 CMR 22.00: 
WALKWAYS. 24.10 CIRCULAR RAMPS Circular ramps are not permitted, except with the 
approval of this Board. 

 
25.00 ENTRANCES 
 
25.1 GENERAL 
All public entrance(s) of a building or tenancy in a building shall be accessible. Public entrances are any 
entrances that are not solely service entrances, loading entrances, or entrances restricted to employee 
use only. 
 
25.2 APPROACH 
The approach to an accessible entrance shall be a paved walk or ramp with a slip resistant surface, 
uninterrupted by steps. Entrance(s) shall have a level space on the interior and exterior of the entrance 
doors complying with Fig. 25a and 25b. 
 

●The existing entrances meet or will meet this requirement.  Where new ramps need to 
be constructed to provide access to public spaces they shall meet the requirements of 
this section. 

 
25.3 VESTIBULES –N.A. 
 
25.4 MATS AND GRATES –N.A. 
 
25.5 PROTRUDING OBJECTS –N.A. 
 
25.6 SIGNAGE –N.A. 
 
26.00 DOORS AND DOORWAYS 
 
26.1 GENERAL 
All doors and openings along accessible routes shall comply with the following requirements. 
 
26.1.1 Gates, including ticket gates, shall also comply with 521 CMR 26.00.  

 
Exceptions:  
Openings greater than 24 inches (24" = 6110mm) in depth are not doorways but may be part of 
an accessible route, in which case they shall comply with 521 CMR 20.00: ACCESSIBLE 
ROUTES and 521 CMR 24.00: RAMPS (See Fig. 26a). Doors not requiring full user passage, 
such as shallow closets, may have the clear opening reduced to 20 inches (20" = 508mm) 
minimum, See 521 CMR 9.5.8, Closets.  
 
26.1.2 In buildings classified in the assembly use and educational use (See 780 CMR 302.0) 
with an occupancy of over 150 (See 521 CMR 14.1.1), all required egress doors which lead 
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directly to the outside at grade, shall be made accessible at the exterior as well as the interior so 
as to provide a safe path of travel to a public way for persons who are disabled. Such egress 
doors shall be provided with illuminated signage identifying accessibility by the use of the 
international symbol contained within the “exit” sign (See 521 CMR 41.1.3)  
 

26.2 REVOLVING DOORS –N.A. 
 

26.3 TURNSTILES –N.A. 
 

26.4 DOUBLE-LEAF DOORWAYS  
A doorway having two independently operated door leaves shall have at least one leaf that meets the 
requirements of 521 CMR 26.5, Width and 521 CMR 26.6, Maneuvering Clearance. That leaf shall be 
an active leaf.  

 
26.5 WIDTH  
All doorways and openings that are required to be accessible shall have a clear opening of not less 
than 32 inches (32" = 813mm). Clear opening of a door is measured from the face of the stop on the 
latch side to the face of the door when the door is open 90 degrees. For door types such as bifold, 
accordion, and pocket, the clear opening is measured when the door is in its most fully open position. 
See Fig. 26b and 26c. NOTE: A standard 36 inch (36" = 914mm) door with a standard hinge, will 
produce a clear opening of at least 32 inches (32"= 813mm). 521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS 
BOARD 1/27/06 521 CMR - 118 26.00: DOORS AND DOORWAYS  

 
●All existing and newly installed doors will be installed or replace to meet these 

requirements of 32” clear opening. All shallow closet doors comply with the 
aforementioned requirements having a clear opening of 20” or more. 

 
26.6 MANEUVERING CLEARANCE  
A minimum clear floor area shall be provided on both sides of all doors and gates. 
 
 Exception:  

Doors equipped with automatic opening devices are exempt from 521 CMR 26.6.3, 
26.6.4 and 26.8  

 
26.6.1 The floor or ground area within the required clearances shall be level.  
 
26.6.2 Doors located in a recess of more than 6 inches (6"=152mm) deep shall have clear floor space 
as required in 521 CMR, Section 26.6.3 and 521 CMR Section 26.6.4. Said clear floor space shall be 
measured within 6 inches (6"=152mm) of the door.  
 
26.6.3 Pull side clearance shall comply with the following: a. A minimum of 18 inches (18" = 457mm) of 
clear floor space shall be provided on the latch, pull side of the door when the clear floor space in front 
of the door is a minimum of 60 inches (60" = 1524mm). See Fig. 26d. b. A minimum of 42 inches (42" = 
10667mm) of clear floor space shall be provided on the latch, pull side of the door when the clear floor 
space in front of the door is more than 54 inches (54" = 1372mm) but less than 60 inches (60" = 
1524mm) see Fig. 26g. c. A minimum of 24 inches (24" = 610mm) of clear floor space shall be provided 
on the latch, pull side of the door when the clear floor space in front of the door is a minimum of 54 
inches (54"= 1372mm) and the door has a closer. See Fig. 26d. Pull side clearance shall comply with 
Fig. 26d. 521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 1/27/06 521 CMR - 119 26.00: DOORS AND 
DOORWAYS  
 



     

WAHCONAH PARK CODE NARRATIVE - 33 

26.6.4 Push side clearance shall comply with Fig. 26e. 521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
1/27/06 521 CMR - 120 26.00: DOORS AND DOORWAYS  
 
26.6.5 Clearance for sliding door shall comply with Fig. 26f.  
 

●All existing and newly installed doors on accessible routes will be installed to meet 
these requirements.  

 
26.7 TWO DOORS IN SERIES 
The minimum space between two hinged or pivoted foors in series shall be 48 inches plus the width of 
any door swinging into the space. Doors in series shall swing either in the same direction or away from 
the space beween the doors. See Fig. 26g. 
 
26.8 DOOR OPENING FORCE 
The maximum force for pushing or pulling open a door shall be as follows: (Section 26.8.1-26.8.2) 
 
26.10 THRESHOLDS 
Thresholds at doorways shall comply with the following (See Fig. 26h): 
 
26.11 DOOR HARDWARE 
Shall comply with the following: (Section 26.11.1-26.11.4) 
 

●All door hardware shall comply with this requirement. 
 
27.00 STAIRS 
 
27.1 GENERAL 
All stairs are required to comply with the following: 
 
27.2 TREADS AND RISERS 
On any given flight of stairs, all steps shall have uniform riser heights and uniform tread widths. Open 
risers are not permitted. See Fig. 27a. 
 

● Where stairs are replaced they shall comply with this requirement.  
 
27.3 NOSINGS 
The undersides of nosings shall not be abrupt. The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread 
shall be no greater than ½ inch. Risers shall be sloped or the underside of the nosing shall have an 
angle not less than 60 degrees from the horizontal. Nosings shall project no more than 1 ½ inches. See 
Fig. 27b.  
 

● Stairs shall meet this requirement.  
 
27.4 HANDRAILS 
Handrails should have the following features: 
 
27.4.1 Location (both sides, inside rail continuous) 

 
27.4.2 Height (34-38”) 

  
27.4.3 Extensions (12” at top, 12” plus tread at bottom) 
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27.4.4 Size: Handrails shall have a circular cross section with an outside diameter of 1 ¼ inches 
minimum and 2 inches maximum. 
 
27.4.5 Shape: The handgrip portion of the handrail shall be round or oval in cross-section. 
 
27.4.6 Surface (continuous) 
 
27.4.7 Clearance (1 ½”) 
 
27.4.8 End condition (rounded, or returned to wall….) 
 
27.4.9 Handrails shall not rotate in their fittings. 
 

● Handrails shall meet these requirements.  
 
28.00 ELEVATORS – N.A. 
 
29.00 FLOOR SURFACES 
 
29.1 GENERAL 
Ground and floor surfaces including floors, walks, ramps, and curb cuts shall be stable, firm, slip 
resistant, and maintained with materials that ensure continued slip resistance. 
 
29.2 LEVEL CHANGES – N.A.  
 
29.3 CARPET – N.A. 
 
29.4 GRATINGS – N.A. 
 
30.00 PUBLIC TOILET ROOMS 
 
30.1 GENERAL 
Each public toilet room provided on a site or in a building shall comply with 521 CMR. 
 

●The public toilet rooms shall be rebuilt to meet the requirements of this section. 
 
30.2 LOCATION 
Accessible toilet rooms shall be on an accessible route. Where unisex toilet room(s) are provided, they 
shall be located in the same area as other toilet rooms. 
 

● Existing and newly rebuilt public toilet rooms shall meet these requirements. 
 
30.4 DOORS TO SINGLE USER TOILET ROOMS 
Doors to single user toilet rooms may swing into the room if the door has a self-closing device and 
maneuvering space is provided in accordance with 521 CMR 26.6. The door may swing into the room if 
there is a clear floor space of 30 inches by 48 inches beyond the swing of the door. 
 

● Existing and newly rebuilt single user toilet rooms shall meet these requirements. 
 
30.5 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 
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An unobstructed turning space complying with 521 CMR 6.3 Wheelchair Turning Space shall be 
provided within an accessible toilet room. The clear floor space at fixtures and controls, the accessible 
route, and the turning space may overlap. 
 

 ●Clear Floor space shall be provided. 
 

30.6 TOILET STALLS 
If toilet stalls are provided, then at least one shall be a standard accessible toilet stall. Where six or 
more stalls are provided in a toilet room, at least one alternate accessible toilet stall shall be provided 
with in addition to the standard accessible toilet stall. Accessible toilet stalls shall be on an accessible 
route. 
 

●Public toilet rooms meet these requirements. 
 
30.7 WATER CLOSETS 
That are required to be accessible shall comply with the following: (Section 30.7.1-30.7.6). 
 

●Public toilet rooms shall meet these requirements. 
 
30.8 GRAB BARS 
For the standard accessible toilet stall the water closet shall have two grab bars 42 inches long, one on 
the wall in back of the water closet and one on the side wall closest to the water closet. 
For the alternate accessible toilet stall the water closet shall have two parallel grab bars, 42 inches long 
installed on the side walls and located a minimum of six inches from the interior corner. 
 

 ●Public toilet rooms shall meet these requirements. 
 
30.9 SINK 
Sinks, including vanities, shall comply with the following. (Section 30.9.1-30.9.6) 
 

●Public toilet rooms shall meet these requirements. 
 
30.10 URINALS  
Where one or more urinals is provided, at least one urinal shall be accessible. See Fig. 30i. 
 

●Urinals shall meet these requirements. 
 
30.11 MIRROR 
The top of any shelf and or bottom of any mirror that is provided above a sink shall be set with the 
bottom edge of the reflecting surface no higher than 40 inches above the finish floor. 
 
 

●Mirrors shall meet these requirements. 
 
30.12 DISPENSERS 
Towel dispensers, drying devices, or other equipment is provided, then at least one of each shall be on 
an accessible route and shall comply with 521 CMR 39.00 Controls. 
 

●Dispensers shall meet these requirements. 
 

31.00 BATHING ROOMS 
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31.1 GENERAL 
Each public bathing room provided on a sire or in a building shall comply with 521 CMR. Each bathing 
room where a shower or bathtub is provided at least one of each shall be accessible to person s in 
wheelchairs or an accessible unisex bathing room shall be provided. 
 

●Showers located in locker rooms shall meet these requirements. 
 
31.2 LOCATION 
Accessible bathing rooms shall be on accessible routes. 
 

●Shower rooms shall meet these requirements. 
 
31.4 DOORS 
All doors to accessible bathing rooms shall comply with 521 CMR 26.00: Doors and Doorways. Doors 
shall not swing into the clear floor space required for any fixture. 
 
31.5 OTHER FIXTURES 
If bathing rooms have water closets and/or sinks, those fixtures shall comply with the requirements of 
521 CMR 30.00: Public Toilet Rooms. 
  

●All plumbing fixtures shall meet these requirements. 
 
31.6 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 
The accessible fixtures and controls required in 521 CMR 31 shall be on an accessible route. An 
unobstructed wheelchair turning space complying with 521 CMR 6.3: Wheelchair Turning Space shall 
be provided. The clear floor spaces at fixtures and controls, the accessible route, and the wheelchair 
turning space may overlap. 
 

●Toilet and shower rooms will meet these requirements 
 
31.7 SHOWER STALLS 
Accessible shower stalls may comply with the following: (Section 31.7.1-31.7.9) 
 
31.8 GANG SHOWERS 
Shall also comply with 521 CMR 31 except for the provisions contained in 521 CMR 31.7.1. 
 
31.9 BATHTUBS – N.A. 
 
34.00 STORAGE 
 
34.1 GENERAL 
Fixed storage facilities such as cabinets, shelves, closets, and drawers that are required to be 
accessible shall comply with the following requirements. 
 
34.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 
A clear floor space that allows either a forward or parallel approach by a person using a wheelchair 
shall be provided at accessible storage facilities. 
 
34.3 HEIGHT 
Accessible storage spaces shall be within at least one of the reach ranges specified in 521 CMR 6.5, 
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Forward Reach, and 521 CMR 6.6, Side reach. Where the distance from the wheelchair to the clothes 
rod or shelf exceeds ten inches (as in closets without accessible doors), the height and depth to the rod 
or shelf shall comply with Fig. 34a and 34b. 
 
34.4 HARDWARE 
Hardware for accessible storage facilities shall comply with 521 CMR 26.11, Door hardware. Touch 
latches and U-shaped pulls are acceptable. 

 
 ●Storage facilities shall meet the requirements of this section. 

 
36.00 DRINKING FOUNTAINS 
 
36.1 GENERAL  
Drinking fountains shall include water coolers. Drinking fountains, when provided, shall comply with the 
following requirements.  
 
36.1.1 Where only one drinking fountain is provided on a floor it shall be accessible. A single drinking 
fountain can be installed by the use of a "high-low" fountain; See Fig. 36a. 36.1.2 Where more than one 
drinking fountain is provided on a floor, one in each location shall be accessible and shall be on an 
accessible route.  
 
36.2 CLEARANCES  
Shall comply with the following:  
 
36.2.1 Wall and post-mounted cantilevered units allowing only a front approach shall have a clear knee 
space between the bottom of the apron and the floor or ground. a. The knee space shall be at least 27 
inches (27" = 686mm) high, 30 inches (30" = 762mm) wide, and 17 inches to 19 inches (17" to 19" = 
432mm to 483mm) deep. See Fig. 36b and 36c. b. These units shall also have a minimum clear floor 
space to allow a person in a wheelchair to approach the unit facing forward. See Fig. 36b and 36c. 521 
CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 1/27/06 521 CMR - 166 36.00: DRINKING FOUNTAINS 
6.2.2 Free-standing units not having a knee space under them shall have a clear floor space that allows 
a person in a wheelchair to make a parallel approach to the unit. See Fig. 36d. This clear floor space 
shall comply with 521 CMR 6.6, Side Reach.  
 
36.2.3 Built-in units shall comply with the following:  

a. Where a drinking fountain is cantilevered or wall mounted along an accessible route it shall 
comply with the requirements of 521 CMR 20.6, Protruding Objects.  
b. Where a drinking fountain is cantilevered in a recess, the recess shall be not less than 30 
inches (30" = 762mm) wide, and the fountain shall comply with 521 CMR 36.2.1. See Fig. 36e. 
521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 1/27/06 521 CMR - 167 36.00: DRINKING 
FOUNTAINS  
c. Where a drinking fountain is located in a recess and has no knee space below, the recess 
depth shall not exceed the fountain depth and the fountain shall have a clear floor space that 
allows a person in a wheelchair to make a parallel approach to the unit (See Fig. 36d). This 
clear floor space shall comply with 521 CMR 6.4, Clear Floor or Ground Space for Wheelchairs.  
 

36.3 SPOUT LOCATION  
The spouts of drinking fountains and water coolers shall comply with the following:  

 
36.3.1 Spouts shall be located at the front of the unit and shall direct the water flow in a trajectory that is 
parallel or nearly parallel to the front of the unit.  
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36.3.2 The spout shall provide a flow of water at least four inches (4" = 102mm) high to allow the 
insertion of a cup or glass under the flow of water.  

 
36.3.3 On an accessible drinking fountain with a round or oval bowl, the spout must be positioned so 
the flow of water is within three inches (3" = 76mm) of the front edge of the fountain.  

 
36.4 SPOUT HEIGHT  
Spouts shall be no higher than 36 inches (36" = 914mm), measured from the floor or ground surface to 
the spout outlet. See Fig. 36a.  
 
36.5 CONTROLS  
Controls shall comply with the following:  
 
36.5.1 Controls shall be front-mounted or side-mounted near the front edge of the drinking fountain.  
 
36.5.2 Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or 
twisting of the wrist. Knob-type faucets are not permitted. The force required to activate the controls 
shall be no greater than five lbs.  
 
36.5.3 Other types of controls may be installed in addition to, but not instead of, hand operated 
controls. 
 

●Drinking fountains shall meet the requirements of this section. 
 
39.00 CONTROLS 
 
39.1 GENERAL 
Controls and operating mechanisms in accessible spaces, along accessible routes, or as parts of 
accessible elements shall be accessible and shall comply with 521 CMR 39. For example: light 
switches and dispenser controls shall be accessible and shall comply with the requirements of 521 
CMR 39.00. 
 
39.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 
Clear floor space that allows a forward or a parallel approach by a person using a wheelchair shall be 
provided at controls, dispensers, receptacles, and other operable equipment. 
 
39.3 HEIGHT 
The highest operable part of controls, dispensers, receptacles, and other operable equipment shall be 
placed within at least one of the reach ranges specified in 521 CMR 6.5, Forward Reach and 521 CMR 
6.6, Side Reach. 
 
39.4 LOCATION 
All such controls shall be located at least 18 inches from an interior corner. 
 
39.5 OPERATION 
Controls and operating mechanisms shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight 
grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate controls shall be no greater 
than five lbs. 
 

 ●Controls shall meet the requirements of this section. 
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40.00 ALARMS 
 
40.1 GENERAL 
If emergency warning systems are provided, then they shall include both audible alarms and visual 
alarms. 
 
40.2 AUDIBLE ALARMS 
If provided, audible emergency alarms shall produce a sound that exceeds the prevailing equivalent 
sound level in the room or space by at least 15 dbA or exceeds any maximum sound level with a 
duration of 60 seconds by 5 dbA, whichever is louder. If an audible alarm in an adjacent space provides 
the proper decibel level within a room, then only the visual alarm is needed. Sound levels for alarm 
signals shall not exceed 120 dbA. 
 
40.3 VISUAL ALARMS 
At a minimum, visual signal appliances, if provided, shall be provided in buildings and facilities in each 
of the following areas: restrooms, meeting rooms, hallways, lobbies, classrooms, and any general 
usage areas open to the public. 
 
40.4 AUXILIARY ALARMS 
Units and sleeping accommodations shall have a visual alarm connected to the building emergency 
alarm system or shall have a standard 110-volt electrical receptacle into which such an alarm can be 
connected and a means by which a signal from the building emergency alarm system can trigger such 
an auxiliary alarm. 
 

 ●Alarms shall meet the requirements of this section. 
 
41.00 SIGNAGE    
 
41.1 GENERAL 
The following types of signage shall be provided. (Section 41.1.1-41.1.3) 
 
41.2 MOUNTING LOCATION AND HEIGHT 
Where permanent identification is provided for rooms and spaces, signs shall be installed on the wall 
adjacent to the latch side of the door. Where there is no wall space to the latch side of the door, 
including at double leaf doors, signs shall be placed on the nearest adjacent wall. 
 
 
41.3 CHARACTER PROPORTION 
Letters and numbers on signs shall have a width-to-height ratio between 3:5 and 1:1, and a stroke-
width-to-height ratio between 1:5 and 1:10. 
 
41.4 CHARACTER HEIGHT 
Characters and numbers on signs shall be sized according to the viewing distance from which they are 
to be read. 
 
41.5 RAISED AND BRAILLED CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL SYMBOLS 
Shall comply with the following. (Section 41.5.1-41.5.4) 
 
41.6 FINISH AND CONTRAST 
The characters and background of signs shall be eggshell, matte, or other non-glare finish. Characters 
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and symbols shall contrast with their background: either light characters on a dark background or dark 
characters on a light background. 
 
41.7 SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY 
Facilities and elements required to be identified as accessible by 521 CMR 41.1.3 shall use the 
international symbol of accessibility. The symbol shall be displayed as shown in Fig. 41a. 
 

 ●Signage shall meet the requirements of this section. 
 
 



Preliminary Cost Estimate Prepared By
For Structrual Repairs to Barry Architects, Inc.
The Wahconah Park Bleachers 29 Wendell Avenue
Wahconah Street Pittsfield, Massachusetts 01201
Pittsfield, MA  01201
July 1, 2022

Summary of Costs Division Percent of Cost Per
Total Project Sq. Foot

Division 1 - General Conditions $1,299,880.00 19.68% 66.73
Division 2 - Site Work $2,263,160.00 34.26% 116.18
Division 3 - Concrete $152,570.00 2.31% 7.83
Division 4 - Unit Masonry $0.00 0.00% 0.00
Division 5 - Metals $917,500.00 13.89% 47.10
Division 6 - Wood and Plastics $425,810.00 6.45% 21.86
Division 7 - Thermal and  Moisture Protection $76,950.00 1.16% 3.95
Division 8 - Doors and Windows $52,100.00 0.79% 2.67
Division 9 - Finishes $155,770.00 2.36% 8.00
Division 10 - Specialties $84,820.00 1.28% 4.35
Division 11 - Equipment $75,000.00 1.14% 3.85
Division 12 - Furnishings $9,400.00 0.14% 0.48
Division 13 - Special Construction $203,920.00 3.09% 10.47
Division 14 - Conveying Systems $0.00 0.00% 0.00
Division 15 - Mechanical $504,500.00 7.64% 25.90
Division 16 - Electrical $384,070.00 5.81% 19.72

Base Bid Subtotal $6,605,450.00 100.00% 339.09
20% Contingincies $1,321,090.00

Construction Total with Contingencies $7,926,540.00 105.00% 406.91
4% Escalation (Fall 2023) $317,060.00

Additional Costs
Square footage of building 19,480
Architectural and Engineering and Miscellaneous Fees $1,000,000.00
Printing $20,000.00
Additional Costs Total $1,020,000.00
Grand Total $9,263,600.00 475.54

Main Floor Areas
Basement Floor Area = 4,192
Ground Floor Area = 5,547 S.F.
Bleacher  Area = 9,740 S.F.
Total Building Area         =  19,480 S.F.
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UNITS UNIT COST QUANTITY COST TOTAL COST
DIVISION 1. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

01010 - SUMMARY OF WORK

Overhead and profit % PROJECT $5,439,210.00 20.0% $1,087,840.00
General Conditions MOS $5,000.00 7.50 $37,500.00

01027 APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT 

Requisition Preparation EA. $500.00 12 $6,000.00

01200 PROJECT MEETINGS 

Weekly construction meetings EA. $1,000.00 52 $52,000.00

01300 SUBMITTALS 

Shop Drawings, samples, cut sheets, schedules etc L.S. $1,000.00 25 $25,000.00

01400 - QUALITY CONTROL

Geotech Investigation EA. $24,000.00 1 $24,000.00
Concrete testing, ASTM 150 cylinder tests EA. $500.00 20 $10,000.00

01500 CONST. FACILITES & TEMP. CONTROLS 

Construction Fence L.F. $15.00 700 $10,500.00
Temporary electric service EA. $3,500.00 1 $3,500.00
Temporary lighting S.F. $0.40 5,547 $2,218.80
Temporary power S.F. $0.25 15,287 $3,821.75
Job Trailer MOS $1,000.00 12 $12,000.00
Portable toilets MOS $500.00 36 $18,000.00

01700 CONTRACT CLOSEOUT 

  Certificate of Occupancy L.S. $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00

01740 WARRANTIES 

  General and Sub contractors L.S. $500.00 12 $6,000.00

DIVISION 1 SUBTOTAL $1,299,880.55

DIVISION 2.  SITE WORK

02050 - CONTROL OF EROSION, SEDIMENDATION

Silt Fence around site L.F. $12.00 700 $8,400.00

02070 - DEMOLITON

Structural steel demo EA $81,500.00 1 $81,500.00
Low concrete slab demo EA $22,500.00 1 $22,500.00
Ramp slab demo EA $2,500.00 1 $2,500.00
Removal of wood decking and seating EA $77,000.00 1 $77,000.00
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Core drilling for new sprinkler entrance EA $3,000.00 1 $3,000.00
Sanitary, waste, vent and water distribution piping LF $6.00 700 $4,200.00
Grille hoods and ansul systems, ducts & fans Each $1,500.00 2 $3,000.00
Electrical demolition S.F. $1.50 15,287 $22,930.50

Plumbing fixture demo including rough-ins
Waterclosets EA $250.00 16 $4,000.00
Urinals EA $225.00 13 $2,925.00
Lavatory EA $225.00 14 $3,150.00
Sinks EA $250.00 2 $500.00
Washer connections EA $125.00 1 $125.00
Floor drains EA $150.00 7 $1,050.00
Drinking fountain EA $300.00 1 $300.00

Items to be salvaged for reinstallaion
Plastic seating Each $25.00 349 $8,725.00
Appliances Each $100.00 6 $600.00
Field lighting panels and controls Each $3,000.00 1 $3,000.00
Sewage Ejector Each $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00

02080 - REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Removal of Galvbestos roofing EA $105,000.00 1 $105,000.00
Removal of Metalbestos siding EA $85,000.00 1 $85,000.00
Removal of Metalbestos roofing over consession, etc EA $15,000.00 1 $15,000.00
Removal of Metalbestos railing guards EA $5,000.00 1 $5,000.00
Haz Mat Containment EA $100,000.00 1 $100,000.00

02081 - REMOVAL OF LEAD BASED PAINT

Sand blasting structural seel EA $365,000.00 1 $365,000.00

02160 - EXCAVATION SUPPORT SYSTEMS

Pile testing EA $40,000.00 1 $40,000.00
Pile installation mobilization EA $20,000.00 1 $20,000.00
Pile setup and connections EA $75,000.00 1 $75,000.00
Pile installation EA $1,100,000.00 1 $1,100,000.00
Shoring and bracings structural steel EA $80,000.00 1 $80,000.00

02200 - EARTHWORK

Excavation for new sprinkler/water entrance C.Y. $40.00 75 $3,000.00
Backfill for new sprinkler/water entrance C.Y. $50.00 75 $3,750.00
Excavation for new ramps C.Y. $40.00 50 $2,000.00
Backfill for new ramps C.Y. $50.00 50 $2,500.00
Gravel base at new concrete paving & ramps:
  Stair and ramp pads C.Y. $50.00 30 $1,500.00
  Compaction & Testing L.S. $2,500.00 1 $2,500.00

02511 - HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVING

Patching Bituminous pavement @ excavations S.F. $10.00 750 $7,500.00

DIVISION 2 SUBTOTAL $2,263,155.50
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DIVISION 3. CONCRETE

03300 - CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
Concrete slab replacement EA $65,000.00 1 $65,000.00
Concrete grade beams EA $70,000.00 1 $70,000.00

Exterior slabs on grade 4000 psi air entrained S.F. $12.00 400 $4,800.00
8 mil reinforced poly vapor barriers S.F. $0.50 6,547 $3,273.50
Strip footings at new ramps C.Y. $600.00 5 $3,000.00
Foundation walls at new ramps C.Y. $650.00 10 $6,500.00

DIVISION 3 SUBTOTAL $152,573.50

DIVISION 4. MASONRY - N/A

DIVISION 4 SUBTOTAL $0.00

DIVISION 5. METALS

05120 STRUCTURAL STEEL

Structural steel replacement EA $350,000.00 1 $350,000.00
Structural steel painting EA $92,000.00 1 $92,000.00
Roof deck replacement EA $104,000.00 1 $104,000.00
Siding replacement EA $79,000.00 1 $79,000.00
Railing replacement EA $56,000.00 1 $56,000.00
Low roof structure replacement (concession, etc) EA $53,000.00 1 $53,000.00

05500 - METAL FABRICATIONS
Powder coated ramp Steel handrails L.F. $200.00 120 $24,000.00
Powder coated Stair handrails L.F. $100.00 20 $2,000.00
Powder coated bent plate seat back supports EA $50.00 1,750 $87,500.00
Powder coated angle seat base supports EA $40.00 1,750 $70,000.00

DIVISION 5 SUBTOTAL $917,500.00

DIVISION 6. WOOD AND PLASTICS

06100 - ROUGH CARPENTRY
Wood decking replacement EA $128,000.00 1 $128,000.00
P.T.2x12 lower level ceiling framing L.F. $6.00 3,350 $20,100.00
1/2" wall CDX sheathing @ lower level S.F. $3.00 1,760 $5,280.00
P.T. blocking for fixtures, casework & accessories L.F. $15.00 100 $1,500.00

06200 - Finish Carpentry
1x4 standing and running trim L.F. $6.00 650 $3,900.00
Installing Interior doors & hardware EA $300.00 12 $3,600.00
Installing exterior doors & hardware EA $200.00 12 $2,400.00
Installing Windows B.F. $100.00 10 $1,000.00
Reinstalling plastic seats EA $50.00 349 $17,450.00
Installing new wood bench seating B.F. $7.00 10,500 $73,500.00
Installing seat support brackets EA $50.00 875 $43,750.00
Installing seat back brackets EA $50.00 875 $43,750.00
Galv. 1/2" dia. carraige bolts EA $16.00 3,200 $51,200.00
Solid surface counters @ concession S.F. $70.00 44 $3,080.00
Locker room cubbies for players EA $150.00 68 $10,200.00
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Misc. shelving S.F. $15.00 150 $2,250.00
FRP paneling at baths and showers S.F. $5.50 2,700 $14,850.00

DIVISION 6 SUBTOTAL $425,810.00

DIVISION 7. THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

07210 - BUILDING INSULATION
2" rigid insulation SF $4.00 5,947 $23,788.00
6" fiberglass batt wall insulation SF $3.00 4,200 $12,600.00
12" Fiberglass batt ceiling insulation SF $4.00 5,547 $22,188.00

07270 - FIRE STOPPING
Fire stopping & Sealing SF $0.50 5,547 $2,773.50

07620 - FLASHING AND SHEET METAL
Metal door/window flashings EA $75.00 44 $3,300.00
Roof drip edges LF $3.50 500 $1,750.00
Plumbing vent flashings EA $250.00 4 $1,000.00
Exhaust fan flashings LF $7.50 50 $375.00

07901 - JOINT SEALANTS
Joint sealants S.F. $0.60 15,287 $9,172.20

DIVISION 7 SUBTOTAL $76,946.70

DIVISION 8. DOORS AND WINDOWS

08111 - STEEL DOORS AND FRAMES

Exterior insul. steel doors & frames EA $950.00 12 $11,400.00
Interior hollow metal doors & frames EA $750.00 10 $7,500.00

08305 - ACCESS DOORS

Access doors EA $80.00 25 $2,000.00

08331 - OVERHEAD COILING DOORS

Concession stand 10' Insulated counter doors EA $6,000.00 2 $12,000.00
Storage rooom 6' overhead insul garage door EA $3,500.00 1 $3,500.00

08520 - ALUMINUM WINDOWS

Aluminum Windows EA $750.00 12 $9,000.00

08710 - DOOR HARDWARE

Exterior doors EA $350.00 12 $4,200.00
Interior doors EA $250.00 10 $2,500.00

DIVISION 8 SUBTOTAL $52,100.00

DIVISION 9 - FINISHES

09250 - GWB ASSEMBLIES
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6" galv. steel exteior or plumbing stud walls S.F. $4.00 3,900 $15,600.00
4" galv steel interior stud walls S.F. $3.00 3,765 $11,295.00
5/8" MR abuse board walls S.F. $1.50 11,430 $17,145.00
5/8" MR abuse boasrd ceilings S.F. $1.50 5,547 $8,320.50
Taping & sanding walls S.F. $1.35 11,430 $15,430.50
Taping & sanding ceilings S.F. $1.50 5,547 $8,320.50

09900 - PAINTING 
Painting Struc, Steel, primer + top coat S.F. $3.75 11,000 $41,250.00
GWB walls S.F. $5.00 11,430 $57,150.00
GWB ceilings S.F. $6.00 5,547 $33,282.00
Sealing concrete floors S.F. $3.00 5,547 $16,641.00
Doors EA $250.00 22 $5,500.00
Standing & running trim L.F. $3.00 650 $1,950.00

DIVISION 9 SUB TOTAL $155,773.00

DIVISION 10. SPECIALTIES

10155 - Toilet Partitions

Accessible Toilet Stall Partitions EA $2,500.00 5 $12,500.00
Standard Toilet Stall Partitions EA $1,800.00 25 $45,000.00
Urinal Screens EA $500.00 12 $6,000.00
Shower Stall screens EA $750.00 6 $4,500.00

10425 - Signs

Accessible signage at lavatories EA $100.00 2 $200.00
Misc. accessible signage EA $100.00 4 $400.00

10440 - Fire Protection Specialties

Fire Extinguishers w/ cabinet EA $600.00 2 $1,200.00
AED cabinet EA $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00

10800 - Toilet Accessories

Toilet Paper Holders EA $75.00 30 $2,250.00
Paper Towel dispensers EA $150.00 7 $1,050.00
Soap Dispensers EA $120.00 10 $1,200.00
St. steel shelves @ showers EA $150.00 6 $900.00
Towel bars EA $125.00 7 $875.00
Grab bars EA $125.00 16 $2,000.00
Mirrors EA $250.00 10 $2,500.00
Mop Holder EA $200.00 1 $200.00
Diaper Changing Station EA $500.00 1 $500.00
ADA shower accessories EA $500.00 3 $1,500.00
Coat hooks EA $9.00 60 $540.00

DIVISION 10 SUBTOTAL $84,815.00

DIVISION 11. EQUIPMENT

11452 - APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT
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Allowance for new food service equipment EA $10,000.00 1 $10,000.00
New kitchen hood exhaust systems EA $17,500.00 2 $35,000.00
Stainless steel sheets behind hoods S.F. $300.00 96 $28,800.00
Reinstallation of ex. food service equipment EA $200.00 6 $1,200.00

DIVISION 11 SUBTOTAL $75,000.00

DIVISION 12. FURNISHINGS 

12370 - PREMANUFACTURED CASEWORK

Kitchen cabinets L.F. $200.00 22 $4,400.00
Locker room benches EA $250.00 20 $5,000.00

DIVISION 12 SUBTOTAL $9,400.00

DIVISION 13. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

13916 - FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM
Wet system sprinkler at heated areas S.F. $5.00 5,547 $27,735.00
Dry system sprinkler system under grandstand roof S.F. $8.00 8,583 $68,664.00
Dry system sprinkler system below grandstand S.F. $8.00 9,740 $77,920.00
Double check valve assembly EA $7,500.00 1 $7,500.00
Dry valve assembly EA $3,500.00 1 $3,500.00
Inspection station EA $1,200.00 1 $1,200.00
FD connection EA $2,400.00 1 $2,400.00
Test, permit, Tier 1 and as built drawings EA $15,000.00 1 $15,000.00

DIVISION 13 SUBTOTAL $203,919.00

DIVISION 14. CONVEYING SYSTEMS  - NA

DIVISION 14 SUBTOTAL $0.00

DIVISION 15 - MECHANICAL

15400 - PLUMBING
Waterclosets EA $6,000.00 19 $114,000.00
Urinals EA $4,500.00 6 $27,000.00
Lavatories EA $3,500.00 2 $7,000.00
(3) bay Kitchen sinks EA $7,500.00 2 $15,000.00
Custodial Sinks EA $6,000.00 1 $6,000.00
Accessible shower stalls EA $3,750.00 1 $3,750.00
Washer connecton EA $500.00 1 $500.00
Trench drains at locker room showers LF $150.00 26 $3,900.00
Floor Drains EA $2,500.00 6 $15,000.00
1 1/2" Natural Gas piping LF $20.00 50 $1,000.00
3/4" Natural Gas piping boiler connectons EA $3,500.00 2 $7,000.00
Piping sewage ejector EA $2,500.00 1 $2,500.00
Sanitary & waste piping distribution LF $50.00 200 $10,000.00
Water piping distribuiton LF $45.00 200 $9,000.00
Vent piping LF $50.00 80 $4,000.00
Gas piping LF $40.00 150 $6,000.00

15500 - MECHANICAL
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Heating system for lower level S.F. $50.00 5,457 $272,850.00

DIVISION 15 SUBTOTALS $504,500.00

DIVISION 16 - ELECTRICAL

16010 - BASIC ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

Lower Level Electrical Power and Lighting:
Reinstall field lighing panels and controls EA $5,000.00 1 $5,000.00
New 1200 Amp Service Entrance and sub panels EA $45,000.00 1 $45,000.00
New lighting and power distrribution system S.F. $20.00 5,547 $110,940.00
Rewiring Sewage Ejector pump & Controls EA $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00
Grandstand Level Electrical Power and Lighting:
New lighting and power distrribution system S.F. $12.50 9,740 $121,750.00
Special Systems
Voice Fire Alarm System S.F. $2.00 18,940 $37,880.00
Sound System EA $12,000.00 1 $12,000.00
Electric vehicle charging stations EA $10,000.00 5 $50,000.00

DIVISION 16 SUB TOTAL $384,070.00

$384,070.00
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LOCKER ROOM I

LOCKER ROOM II

LAUNDRY

STORAGE

CONCESSION I CONCESSION II

MECHANICAL

STORAGE

MECH.

STORAGE

REFEREE

LOCKER

Barry Architects, Inc. WAHCONAH PARK

164 WAHCONAH ST. 

ACCESSIBILITY STUDY

PITTSFIELD, MA 01201

LOWER LEVEL

TABULAR OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS:

ACCESSORY, STORAGE, MECHANICAL 1687 SF 6 PEOPLE

LOCKER ROOMS 1695 SF 34 PEOPLE

KITCHEN COMMERCIAL 613 SF 4 PEOPLE

______ __________

TOTAL: 44 PEOPLE
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ANNOUNCER +

ACCESSIBLE SEATING

Barry Architects, Inc. WAHCONAH PARK

164 WAHCONAH ST. 

ACCESSIBILITY STUDY
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GRANDSTAND

TABULAR OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS:

FIXED INDIVIDUAL SEATING: 349 PEOPLE

FIXED BENCH SEATING: 14,358" BENCH / 18" PER PERSON

798 PEOPLE

ACCESSIBLE SEATING

NOT FIXED: 18 PEOPLE

____________
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RAMP TO GRANDSTAND

· 1/12 SLOPE REQUIRES

       LEVEL LANDING EVERY

       30'-0" OF RUN

· HANDRAILS SHALL BE

       PROVIDED AT ALL RAMPS

LOCKER ROOM I

· RAMPS AND RAILINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED

       AT ENTRANCES AND SHOWER CURB

· ALL LOCKERS AND CONTROLS SHALL BE

        WITHIN ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES

· ADD ACCESSIBLE SHOWER / SINK

        ACCOMMODATIONS AND CONTROLS

· ADD ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL

· MODIFY DOORS FOR PUSH-SIDE CLEARANCE

        AND CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

LOCKER ROOM II

· RAMPS AND NECESSARY RAILINGS

        SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ENTRANCE,

        INTERIOR DOORS, AND SHOWER

· ALL LOCKERS AND CONTROLS

        SHALL BE WITHIN ALLOWABLE

        REACH RANGES

· ADD ACCESSIBLE SHOWER

        / SINK  ACCOMMODATIONS AND

        CONTROLS

· ADD ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL

· MODIFY DOORS FOR PUSH-SIDE

        CLEARANCE AND CLEAR FLOOR

        SPACE

REFEREE LOCKER

· RAMPS AND NECESSARY RAILINGS

        SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ENTRANCE

· ALL LOCKERS AND CONTROLS

        SHALL BE WITHIN ALLOWABLE

        REACH RANGES

· ADD ACCESSIBLE SHOWER

        / SINK  ACCOMMODATIONS AND

        CONTROLS

· ADD ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL

LAUNDRY

· RAMPS AND NECESSARY

       RAILINGS SHALL BE

       INSTALLED AT ENTRANCE

· ALL CONTROLS SHALL

        BE WITHIN ALLOWABLE

        REACH RANGES

CONCESSION I

· RAMPS AND NECESSARY

       RAILINGS SHALL BE

       INSTALLED AT ENTRANCE

· ALL EQUIPMENT AND

       CONTROLS SHALL BE

       WITHIN ALLOWABLE

       REACH RANGES

PUBLIC RESTROOMS

· FIELD VERIFY RAMP RAILING COMPLIANCE

· ALL SINKS, TOILETS, URINALS DISPENSERS

        AND CONTROLS SHALL BE  WITHIN

        ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES

· FIXTURE COUNTS TO BE UPDATED TO:

        MALE WC: 9  (URINALS SUB UP TO 6)

        FEMALE WC: 16

        MALE LAVS: 4

        FEMALE LAVS: 5

CONCESSION II

· RAMPS AND NECESSARY

       RAILINGS SHALL BE

       INSTALLED AT ENTRANCE

· ALL EQUIPMENT AND

       CONTROLS SHALL BE

       WITHIN ALLOWABLE

       REACH RANGES

GENERAL NOTES:

ALL DOOR HANDLES TO BE COMPLIANT LEVER HANDLES

MAAB COMPLIANT SIGNAGE TO BE INSTALLED AT ALL APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS

Barry Architects, Inc. WAHCONAH PARK

164 WAHCONAH ST. 

ACCESSIBILITY STUDY

PITTSFIELD, MA 01201
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ACCESSIBILTY CALCULATIONS:

ACCESSIBLE WHEELCHAIR SEATING:1209 TOTAL OCCUPANCY LOAD 14 SPACES

ASSISTED LISTENING DEVICE COUNT:1209 TOTAL OCCUPANCY LOAD x 4% 49 DEVICES
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